
Field Service Manual
And

Parts Catalog

648
Showcase

Merchandiser

Part Number 900-64801
Second Edition
Rev. 8/00

R



ii      900-64801 A



iii900-64801 A

Part Number 900-64801 A
First Edition
First Printing March, 1996
Printed in U.S.A.

648 Showcase Merchandiser
Field Service Manual

and
Parts Catalog

This manual contains all of the necessary information needed to install, operate
and perform basic service on the 648 Showcase Merchandiser. The front
section contains vendor specifications and a table of contents. The description
section reviews the major components of the vendor along with a more detailed
discussion on the slide in-slide out refrigeration system. The service mode
operation section contains an itemized description of how to program the
machine's features. The troubleshooting section contains a preliminary check-
list, a power supply light indicator table and two troubleshooting charts and
wiring schematics.  The parts section has illustrations that call out service and
replacement parts for the 648 Showcase Merchandiser.



iv      900-64801 A

This page intentionally left blank.



v900-64801 A

Table Of Contents
Specifications .............................................................. vi
How to Use This Manual ............................................ vii
Coin Mech. Chart ...................................................... viii
Features ........................................................................ ix

SECTION 1
DESCRIPTION

Introduction ........................................................ 1-1
Major Components ............................................. 1-1
Refrigeration ...................................................... 1-2
Point of Sale Messages ...................................... 1-4

SECTION 2
INSTALLATION

Introduction ........................................................ 2-1
Unpacking Instructions ...................................... 2-1
Set-Up Instructions ............................................ 2-1
Coin Mech Loading ........................................... 2-2
Pre-Operation Check .......................................... 2-3

SECTION 3
SERVICE MODE OPERATION

Introduction ........................................................ 3-1
Error Messages ................................................... 3-1
Blind Operator Feature....................................... 3-1
Basic Program Set-Up ........................................ 3-2
Filling The Turret ............................................... 3-3
Factory Default Settings ..................................... 3-4
Quick-Reference Guide ..................................... 3-5
Mini Menu System Flowchart ............................ 3-6
Service Mode Full Menu Flowchart .................. 3-7
Price Menu ......................................................... 3-8
MIS Menu ........................................................ 3-10
Options Menu ................................................... 3-17
Clock Menu ...................................................... 3-23
Turret Menu ..................................................... 3-24
Auto Price Menu .............................................. 3-25
Discount Menu ................................................. 3-27
Diagnostics Menu ............................................ 3-29
Default Menu ................................................... 3-30
Blind Operator Feature..................................... 3-30

SECTION 4
TROUBLESHOOTING

Introduction ........................................................ 4-1
Check List .......................................................... 4-1
Turret Motor Errors ............................................ 4-2
Coin Mech Problems .......................................... 4-2
Initial Power Up ................................................. 4-3
Power-Up Initialization ...................................... 4-3
Refrigeration System.......................................... 4-3
Compressor Circuit Description ......................... 4-4
Table 4-1 Component  Resistance ..................... 4-4
Backup Refrigeration Unit ................................. 4-5
Backup Refrigeration Schematic ....................... 4-5
Refrigeration System Wiring
Diagram (Domestic) ........................................... 4-6

Refrigeration System Wiring
Diagram (European) ........................................... 4-7
Power Supply Indicator Lights .......................... 4-8
Coin Mech Socket .............................................. 4-9
Troubleshooting Charts

Error Messages ........................................... 4-10
Problem / Solution ...................................... 4-12
Refrigeration ............................................... 4-15

Schematics
System ......................................................... 4-18
Controller Board ......................................... 4-20
Power Supply .............................................. 4-24
Message Center Display ............................. 4-28
Price Display Assembly .............................. 4-30
Backup Refrigeration Board ....................... 4-36

SECTION 5
MAINTENANCE

Introduction ........................................................ 5-1
Adjustments ....................................................... 5-1
Delivery Door Switch ........................................ 5-1
Lock Bar Switch ................................................. 5-1
Trans-Motor Interlock Switch ............................ 5-2
Repair and Replacement ................................. 5-2

Checking Refrigeration System .................... 5-2
Turret Removal ............................................. 5-3
Delivery Door Removal ................................ 5-3

Cleaning ............................................................. 5-3

SECTION 6
PARTS CATALOG

Table of Contents ............................................... 6-1
Optional Kits ...................................................... 6-2
Introduction ........................................................ 6-3
Ordering Parts .................................................... 6-3
Main Door and Trim Panels ............................... 6-4
Main Door (Exterior) ......................................... 6-6
Message Center .................................................. 6-8
Main Door (Interior) ........................................ 6-10
Lower Main Door Components ....................... 6-12
Coin Mech Compartment ................................. 6-14
Door Assembly - Coin Mech Compartment .... 6-16
Cabinet Final Assembly ................................... 6-18
Power Supply Assembly .................................. 6-22
Main Power Switch .......................................... 6-24
Turret Drive Motor Assembly ......................... 6-26
Turret Components - Bottom ........................... 6-28
Turret Drive and Roller .................................... 6-29
Delivery Door Panel Assembly........................ 6-30
Lock Bar Solenoid ........................................... 6-32
Refrigeration Unit ............................................ 6-33
Universal Control Board .................................. 6-35
Power Supply Circuit Board Assembly ........... 6-38
Harness List ...................................................... 6-41
European Part Numbers ................................... 6-42
Hardware List ................................................... 6-43



vi      900-64801 A

SPECIFICATIONS:
648 Showcase Merchandiser

GENERAL
Depth .................................................................................. 35 5/8  in.
Width .................................................................................. 41  in.
Height ................................................................................. 72  in.
Net Weight ......................................................................... 790  lb.
Shipping Weight ................................................................. 840  lb.
Maximum Location Ambient Temperature ........................ 110o F

POWER REQUIREMENTS
Voltage ............................................................................... 120 VAC 220/240 VAC
Current ................................................................................ 16 AMPS 10 AMPS
Frequency ........................................................................... 60 HZ 50/60 Hz

VEND  CAPACITY
Total Items .......................................................................... 154 MAX.
Delivery Doors ................................................................... 11
Delivery Door Dimensions (Nominal)

9 Doors 4 in Height
2 Doors 5 in Height
11 Doors 6 or 9 in. Width

Compartment Depth (Nominal) .......................................... 9 1/4 in. Depth
Shelf Configurations Available:

Over/Under ................................................................. 14 Products Per Shelf
Plain ............................................................................ 7 Products Per Shelf
Vertical Split ............................................................... 14 Products Per Shelf

Food Compartment
Operating Temperatures ............................................. 38o+ 4o F

COIN MECHANISMS
120V Models-12 or 15 Pin

MARS......................................................................... TRC - 6000
COINCO..................................................................... 9300L

24 V Models-15 Pin Only
MARS......................................................................... TRC - 6010 - XV
COINCO..................................................................... 9302LF

REFRIGERATION SYSTEM 120 V      220/240 V
Type ..................................................................... 3/4 HP Air Cooled 3/4 HP Air Cooled
Charge .................................................................. R404a (13.5oz.) R404a  (383 Grams)

      Operating Pressures ...................................................... @ 75o F @ 24o C
High Side : ........................................................... 220 - 240 psig 1585-1723 KPA
Low Side : ............................................................ 25 - 27 psig 179-193 KPA
Test Pressures: ...................................................... 415 psig 415 psig

CAUTION  !
This system is charged with
R404a Refrigerant.

CAUTION  !
Do not use 24 volt Coin
Mech with 12 pin plugs!
This will result in
permanent damage to the
Coin Mech and/or vending
machine.



vii900-64801 A

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL
This manual contains six sections. The front section contains a table of contents, power requirements
and operating specifications. Described below is a brief outline of the numbered sections and the
information discussed there.

SECTION 1 - DESCRIPTION - Section 1 contains a general introduction to the 648 Showcase
Merchandiser.  It provides descriptions of the major components and features of the machine and a listing
of point of sale messages.  Before attempting to unpack or install this vendor, read and familiarize
yourself with this section and Section 2 - Installation.

SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION - Section 2 contains unpacking and set-up instructions.  This section
describes how to initialize the machine, load the coin mechanism and perform a pre-operation check.  Use
this section to install and check out the vendor.

SECTION 3 - PROGRAM OPERATION - Section 3 contains detailed programming information and
instructions necessary to perform all of the service mode operations.   This section will explain how to
enable the functions available on this machine.  It provides a detailed explanation of MIS features and
operations.

SECTION 4 - TROUBLESHOOTING - Section 4 contains troubleshooting procedures, troubleshoot-
ing charts, schematics, and wiring diagrams for the entire vendor Main Controller and Refrigeration Unit
are also located in this section. Use this section in conjunction with the information in Section 5 -
Maintenance, to isolate and repair vendor malfunctions.

SECTION 5 - MAINTENANCE - Section 5 contains instructions for cleaning, adjusting, repairing and
replacing components on the 648 Merchandiser.  Adjustment, repair and replacement procedures should
be performed only as required.  Isolate equipment trouble using the information and diagrams in Section
4 before attempting to make adjustments or replace parts. Illustrations detailing the sold out switch
actuator adjustment are located in this chapter.

SECTION 6 - PARTS CATALOG - Section 6 contains a view of each assembly with part and section
called out. Part numbers under a four digit assembly number are indented to the right if they are shipped
as a group when ordering the assembly number. If they are not indented they must be ordered individually.



viii      900-64801 A

COIN MECH. CHART

1= Use with 408-6027 Kit   2= Remove R35 from MC5920 AH when using CBA - 2 B.A.  (Also Needs 425-1856 harness)
3= Needs four price kit           4= B.A. Compatible

WO\BA

ROWE VENDING MACHINE COIN MECH USAGE
Coin Acceptors 406 425 505 548/

648
550/
650 5900

6 PUM P 8 PUM P

Coinco

9300S X X X

9340S X X X X X X

9360S X X X X X X

X X X

X X X

F300E-9210 3 3 3 3 X X

F300-9400 X X X

S300-9410 X X X X X X

9300L X X X X X X X

9302LF X X X X
MARS
Cashflow X X X X

TRC6010XV X X X X

MC5000 X X X X X X X

TRC6000 X X X X X X X

TRC6200 X X X X X X

TRC6200H 1 4 4 4

TRC6800 X X X X X X

TRC6800H 4 4 4

MC5802 X X X X X X
MC5807 X X X X X X

MC5920 X 2 X 2 X 2

MC5920H

MS1600 X X X X X
MS1700 X X X X X
MS1900 X X X X X
NRI

G-26.4400 X X X X
Azkoyen
AN-200 X X

Single Price
$12.75 Max
120 VAC

Single Price
$12.75 Max
120 VAC

Single Price
$12.75 Max
120 VAC

Single Price
$3.15 Max
120 VAC

Single Price
$1.15 Max
120 VAC

Four Price
$3.15 Max
120 VAC

Four Price
$3.15 Max
120 VAC

Single Price
$3.15 Max
120 VAC

Micromech
110 VPDC

Micromech
24 VPDC
15 Pin Con.

Micromech
24 VPDC
15 Pin Con.

Micromech
117 VPDC
$12.75 Max

Micromech
117 VPDC
$12.70 Max

120V
Single Price
$6.35 Max

120V
Single Price
$6.35 Max

120V
Single Price
$10.00 Max

120V
Single Price
$10.00 Max

Single Price
115 VAC

Single Price
115 VAC

Four Price
115 VAC
$6.35 Max

European
24 VAC 50 Hz

European
Tropicalized
24 VAC 50 Hz

European
24 VAC 50 Hz

National
Rejectors
Inc.

European
24 VAC 50 Hz

Four Price
115 VAC
$6.35 Max

S75-9400B-
977

S75-9800B-
907

448
E2

W\BA WO\BA W\BA W.A.D. WO\BA W\BA W.A.D.

X



ix900-64801 A

MESSAGE CENTER
The 648's message center has a 20 character vacuum
fluorescent display that can scroll up to 300 characters.
It can be programmed to display a custom message or
the time and date.

By pressing the following key combinations on the
Message Center, the following information can be
displayed:

HOT KEYS
<BLANK> <C> Inside temp. Celsius
<BLANK> <D> Date and time
<BLANK> <F> Inside temp. Fahrenheit
<BLANK> <H> Health control status
<BLANK> <I> Machine ID number
<BLANK> <K> *Security Code
*Note:  Operates in service mode only.

EASYKEYTM MENU SYSTEM
Programming is simple using four programming keys to
navigate through the menus to program the machine:
<UP> <DOWN>
<SET> <NEXT>

REAL TIME CLOCK
Keeps track of start and stop times for options and when
faults occur.

TURRET LOCKOUT
Up to 6 large sections (12 small sections) can be
reserved until a specified time.

RANDOM FREE VEND
The customer can win a free product. Variable odds
(1:50 to 1:3000).

DISCOUNTS
Up to three discount schedules can be offered. Each
with their own start and stop times by date and time.

PROGRAMMABLE COIN LOADING
Coins can be loaded through the top or side of coin the
mech.

648 Features
MIS (MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM)
Keeps track of:

• Sales by shelf
• Sales by product codes
• Number of free vends
• Value of free vends
• Number of random free vends
• Value of random free vends
• Number of discount #1 sales
• Value of discount #1 sales
• Number of discount #2 sales
• Value of discount #2 sales
• Number of discount #3 sales
• Value of discount #3 sales
• Number of schedule #1 vends
• Number of schedule #2 vends
• Number of schedule #3 vends

MIS keeps accurate inventory of money in the Cash
Box, Coin Mech, Bill Stacker and Card Credit.  It
provides resettable and non-resettable sales data.

MULTIVIEW
Rotates the turret 3 sections, every 3 minutes at
programmable start and stop times.

NEW TURRET DESIGN
• Can be rotated in either direction.
• Can be easily removed in one piece.
• Removable blower screen at vend door.
• Dynamic non-mechanical brake.

COIN MECHANISM
Can use either 110VDC (12 or 15 pin) or 24VDC
(15 pin) Coin mechanisms

NOTE:  See Coin Mech Chart page viii.

REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
• Unit easily removable in one piece
• Uses environmental friendly R404a refrigerant.
• Compressor start delayed to prolong compressor

lifespan.

OTHER FEATURES
• Debit Card Reader Capability
• Hard Copy Printout Capability
• FIFO or SHOPPER Capability
• Four Shelves for Inside Storage
• Blind Operator Mode



x      900-64801 A

This page intentionally left blank.































































































































































Parts Catalog Contents
Fig. No. Description Pg. No.

Optional Kits ...........................................................................................6-2

Introduction .............................................................................................6-3
Ordering Replacement Parts ..................................................................6-3

 1 Main Door and Trim Panels .....................................................................6-4
2 Main Door (Exterior) ...............................................................................6-6
3 Message Center ....................................................................................6-8
4 Main Door (Interior) ................................................................................6-10
5 Lower Main Door Components ..............................................................6-12
6 Coin Mech Compartment .......................................................................6-14
7 Door Assembly - Coin Mech Compartment ...........................................6-16
8 Cabinet Final Assembly..........................................................................6-18
9 Power Supply Assembly ........................................................................6-22
10 Main Power Switch ..................................................................................6-24
11 Turret Drive Motor Assembly .................................................................6-26
12 Turret Components - Bottom .................................................................6-28
13 Turret Drive and Roller ............................................................................6-29
14 Delivery Door Panel Assembly ..............................................................6-30
15 Lock Bar Solenoid ..................................................................................6-32
16 Refrigeration Unit ....................................................................................6-33

17 Universal Control Board .........................................................................6-35

18 Power Supply Circuit Board Assembly ...................................................6-38
19 Harness List ............................................................................................6-41
20 European Part Numbers .........................................................................6-42

21 Hardware List ..........................................................................................6-43

Index .......................................................................................................6-45

Section 6
PARTS CATALOG

900-64801 A 6-1



900-64801 A6-2

Optional Kits

Part No. Description Function
65079034 RBA-7 Bill Acceptor Allows 4-way  Acceptance

548-06000 Printer Harness Kit Allows MIS retrieval via printer

548-06003 MARS VFM3 Adapter Kit MARS B/A Usage



ORDERING
REPLACEMENT PARTS

All parts must be ordered from an authorized part
supplier. Parts orders are often delayed because of
inadequate or incomplete ordering information. Be
sure to include all required information which
consists of:

1. The part number and description exactly as it
appears in the Parts Catalog.  State color if
applicable.

2. Quantity being ordered.
3. Model and Serial Number of vendor for which the

part is required. This is necessary because of
manufacturing changes.

4. Complete shipping address.
5. Specify shipping instructions. It is advisable to

indicate an alternate shipping method if the
packages may exceed the size and weight limits
established by the shipping agency of your choice.

INTRODUCTION

This parts catalog contains a list of replacement
parts that are available for the vendor. Each list
contains an index of the part, the part number, a
description of the part and the quantity required for
the assembly. Separate parts of riveted or welded
assemblies are not available from the factory as
replacement parts.

Parts Callout
Each table in the Parts Callout contains four columns.
Following is a description of each column in the order
of appearance on the Parts Callout tables.

Fig. and Index No.
This column lists the Figure number as the first entry on
each page. An index number keys the part to the
Figure.

Part No.
This column lists the part number of the item that should
be used for ordering. The same part, whenever used,
retains the same number.

Description
This column gives the name of the assembly or part.

Quantity per Assembly
This column contains the exact quantity of the item
required for its next higher assembly.

Parts Catalog

900-64801 A 6-3





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-5

Fig. 1

Panel Styling Suffix Numbers
There are many combinations of panel and overlay finishes based on styling or individual company preferences.
Part numbers for the styling overlays and panels are generally the same with the exception of last dash number
which denotes the finish of the part.

NOTE:
Start with the basic part number obtained from Fig. 1 (Page 6-4) and substitute the last dash number
for the “finish” desired.

HORIZONTAL PANELS VERTICAL PANELS

1 Channel - Header 983-3 983-3 983-4 983-3
2 Insert - Header 985-3-9 985-3-1 448-1477 985-3-2
3 Trim - Sides Vertical 983-101 983-101 983-100 983-101

Trim Retainer - Vertical 983-325 983-325 983-325 983-325
4 Overlay 548-451 548-451 548-450 548-451
5 Overlay 548-421 548-421 548-420 548-421
6 Panel w/UBA 448-2531-9 448-2531-7 448-2531-79 448-2531-12

Panel w/o UBA 448-30501-9 448-30501-7 448-30501-79 448-30501-12
7 Overlay w/UBA 448-2527 448-2527 448-2526 448-2527

Overlay w/o UBA 448-2533 448-2533 448-2534 448-2533
8 Overlay 907-1088 907-1088 907-1088 907-1088
9 Trim - Horizontal 983-224 983-206 983-207 983-206

Trim Retainer - Horizontal 983-329 983-329 983-329 983-329
10 Panel 448-12472 985-22-1 448-1478 985-22-2
11 Kickplate (OPT) {Black} 448-6028 448-6028 448-6028 448-6028
12 Trim - Horizontal - Bottom 448-743-239 448-743-246 448-743-246 448-743-246

Genesis Award Stellar Imperial
Crown

Number

Main Door and Trim Panels

Description

-1 Rosewood -5 Stainless Steel Mylar -2 Presidential Walnut
-2 Presidential Walnut -29 Teak -7 Shadow Silver
-3 Regency Walnut -32 Terra Cotta -11 Brushed Bronze
-4 Kashmir Walnut -69 Chamois -12 Port Au-Prince
-9 Black -78 Sterling Rose -15 Stainless Steel Mylar

-10 Golden Leather -29 Teak -78 Sterling Royse
-29 Teak
-79 Charcoal Brown





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-7

Fig. 2

548-01400 Main Door Final Assembly REF
548-01401  Main Door Weld Assembly 1

1 448-01309 Pivot Plate  Rivet Assembly Top (Also in Fig.  8) 1
921-00496 Screw, Counter Sunk - Phillips (Not Shown) 3

2 548-00411 Extrusion - Glass - Top 1
3 548-00416 Lens - Display 1
4 548-00463 Extrusion - Runner Retainer - Top 1
5 548-00468 Panel, Air Duct 1

548-00470 Seal, Air Duct (Not Shown)
6 408-00511 Cap, Trim Top 1
7 548-01402 Coin Mech. Compartment Door Assembly - No Overlay (See Fig. 6) 1
8 500-01010 Message Center/Coin Insert  (See Fig. 3) REF
9 548-00449 Bezel, Coin Insert 1

548-20500 Bezel- Coin Insert - Universal Control  (European) REF
924-00176 Nut, Bezel Mounting (Not Shown) 6

10 479-01420 Pop-Out Handle Assembly  (See Fig. 6) 1
903-00016 Carriage Bolt, Handle Mounting 2
924-00037 Nut, Handle Mounting 2

11 490-00470 Slide, Coin Return 1
12 448-02525 Bezel, U.B.A. 1

934-00383 Screw, Bezel Mounting 4
448-02555 Filler Plate (if U.B.A. is removed) ALT.
934-00428 Screw, Filler Plate Mounting 2

13 448-02527 See Door Style Page 6 - 4 REF
14 65079034 RBA-7 Bill Acceptor OPT.
15 490-00408 Bezel, Coin Return Cup 1

924-00176 Nut, Bezel Mounting 4
16 907-01088 C/R Bezel Overlay (See Door Style, Page 6-5) REF
17 448-21510 Cup, Coin Return W/A (See Fig. 6) REF
18 448-00575 Leg, Door Stabilizing 1
19 408-00510 Cap, Trim Bottom 1
20 548-00423 Sill, Bottom Right Side 1
21 548-00464 Extrusion, Runner Retainer - Bottom 1
22 548-01806 Price Display Assembly - Bottom 1
23 548-00414 Extrusion - Price Display 1
24 548-00410 Extrusion, Glass Bottom 1
25 548-00422 Sill, Bottom Left Side 1
26 448-01407 Pivot Plate, Rivet Assembly - Bottom 1

921-00496 Screw, Counter Sunk - Phillips (Not Shown) 4
27 548-01800 Heated Glass and Gasket Assembly  (See Fig. 4) 1
28 548-00472 Trim, Door - Left Side 1
29 548-01805 Price Display Assembly - Center 1
30 448-01428 Delivery Door - 5" 2

448-01427 Delivery Door - 4" 9
31 548-01804 Price Display Assembly - Top 1
32 548-00437 Locator PC Board 1

Quantity
Index Part Per

No. Number Description Assembly





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-9

Fig. 3

500-01018 Message Center Complete (Contains everything listed below) REF
1 500-01010 Message Center Assembly   (Contains ONLY parts indented below) 1

500-00100 Overlay - Message Center 1
500-00101 Housing - Keyboard 1
500-01011 Keyboard Assembly & PCB 1
28096701 Display Board 1
934-00307 Screw 5
500-01017 Harness (Not Shown) 1
500-00117 Cover, Message Center 1
914-00007 Push Fastener 4

2 548-00434 Keeper - Message Center Latch 1
934-00428 Screw, Keeper Mounting (Not Shown) 1

3 548-00800 Grid - Button Keypad 1
4 010-30873-226 Pushbutton Set (“A” Thru “K”) 1
5 010-30838-111 Pushbutton (“BLANK”) 1
6 548-00801 Pushbutton, Rocker 1
7 907-02191 Label (Decal) Carousel Rotator 1
8 548-00432 Hinge, Message Center 1
9 548-01819 Harness - UCB P2 to Message Center 1

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-11

Fig. 4
Quantity

Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

548-01400 Main Door Final Assembly REF
548-01401 Main Door Weld Assembly 1

1 928-03500 Gasket, Main Door Sealing 1
934-00448 Screw 44

2 548-01840 Socket Assembly - Fluorescent Lamp - Top and Bottom 2
448-00549 Fluorescent Lamp Bracket 2

3 548-00438 Liner, Door - Top 1
4 448-14020 Rail & Cover 12

448-00491 Molding - Door Runner 1
448-00693 Runner, Delivery Door - Top and Bottom Only 2

5 448-02507 Bracket, Centerpost - Upper 1
6 548-00452 Housing, Zero Position Switch 1

548-00453 Pad, Zero Position Switch Retaining 1
548-01816 Switch Assembly, Zero Position 1

7 548-00478 Retainer - Glass, Center (Under Lamp) 1
8 548-00413 Retainer, Glass - Top 1

934-00448 Screw - Retaining Mounting 3
9 917-00114 Lamp - Fluorescent 3

917-00200 Safety Shield 3
10 548-01800 Glass and Gasket , Heated 1
11 707-03904 Service Switch 1
12 907-02218 Label - “Service Switch” 1
13 548-00824 Cover, Lamp / Harness Panel 1

548-01413 Retainer - Glass, Right (Under Cover) 1
14 548-00412 Retainer, Glass - Bottom 1
15 448-02804 Bracket, Socket Mounting - Bottom 1
16 548-01849 Wire, Heater (Heater Strip Not Shown) 1
17 548-00439 Liner, Door - Bottom 1
18 448-02506 Bracket, Centerpost - Bottom 1
19 448-02514 Cover, Door Channel 1
20 548-01818 Probe, Temperature Sensing 1

934-00307 Screw, Mounting 1
975-00602 Clip - Type 5, Nylon 1
548-00506 Insulator Plate - Temperature Sensor 1

21 448-00555 Cover, Harness 1
22 448-12471 Cover and Guard Weld Assembly 1
23 448-00597 Holder, Price Cards 1

934-00077 Screw 1
24 548-04005 Anti-Tamper Bracket - Left 1
25 548-01410 Delivery Door Mech Assembly - 4" 9

548-01411 Delivery Door Mech Assembly - 5" 2
26 448-14020 Rail and Cover 10

448-14015 Extension Runner (Not Shown) 12
448-00492 Stop, Delivery Door (Not Shown) A/R
448-00723 Spacer, Large Compartment (Not Shown) A/R

27 448-00586 Guard, Gasket - Main Door 1
* 448-01917 Selection Card Assortment - “A” thru “K” (Not Shown) 1
28 54800519 Anti-Tamper Bracket - Center 1





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-13

Fig. 5

1 448-02514 Cover, Door Channel 1
934-00492 Screw 14

2 448-12403 Cash Box Mounting Bracket W/A 1
934-00357 Screw 4

3 548-01847 Switch, Heater / Fan Unit 1
4 90702034 Label - Heater Blower 1
5 548-00827 Cover - Blower Enclosure 1

934-00151 Screw 6
6 448-00856 Filter 1
7 212-00328 Spring - Extension 1

975-00552 Tie - Type-16, Nylon 2
934-00307 Screw 2

8 448-00935 Chain - Door Restraint 1
9 548-01867 Ballast - 2 Lamp 40 Watt, 60 Hz. 1
9A 448-12871 Ballast - 1 Lamp 40 Watt, 50/60 Hz. (European) 3*

934-00457 Screw 2
10 548-01845 Filter Assembly 1

934-00307 Screw 2
11 448-01532 Transformer - 115V 1

548-21534 Transformer & Bracket Assembly - 220V 1
934-00324 Screw 2

12 548-01873 Enclosure W/A - Blower 1
13 548-01846 Blower & Heater Outlet Assembly 1

448-04622 Heater Assembly 1
448-01886 Blower Assembly 1
448-04544 Blower Motor Only 1

14 448-01916 Cash Box W/A 1
15 526-21286 Switch - Door Interlock 1
16 448-00575 Leg - Door 1

934-00307 Screw 3
17 448-02496 Bracket - Interlock Switch Mounting 1

934-00307 Screw 2

Quantity
Index Part Per

No. Number Description Assembly

* European Models use 3 - 44812871 Ballast Transformers
Domestic Models use 1 for Center Lamp





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-15

Fig. 6

1 448-01591 Switch, Coin Mech Door Interlock 1
548-00810    Bracket, Switch Mounting 1

2 448-00487 Bracket, Locking - Top 1
934-00307 Screw 2

3 500-01000-6 Universal Control Board Assembly - (See Fig. 17) 1
4 448-01417 Latch Assembly, Main Door 1

934-00307 Screw 8
5 548-01407 Stop Assembly, Message Center 1

934-00151 Screw 2
6 448-12416 Lever and Actuator Assembly, to Coin Return 1

448-02457 Lever, Actuator Assembly to Coin Mech Door 1
448-02459 Bracket, Lever Mounting 1
448-02458 Lever, Coin Mech Roller Actuator 1
133-00481   Spring, Lever Return 1
448-02480   Step Washer, Lever Pivot 1
934-00307   Screw, Lever Pivot 1

7 448-02563 Bracket, Coin Mech Position 1
8 448-00418 Hook - Locking 1
9 448-2560 Link - Nest Stop 2

448-2562 Pivot - Link 2
10 448-12468 Nest, Coin Mech and UBA Mounting 1

448-12469    Nest, Rivet and Weld Assembly 1
448-02481    Pivot, Actuator 2
448-02556    Plate, Swivel - Coin Mech Mounting 1
448-02561    Slide Latch - Nest Assembly 1
950-00045    Washer 1
132-00069    Spring, Latch 1

11 65079034 RBA-7 Bill Acceptor OPT
12 448-12402 Coin Chute W/A - (To Coin Return Cup) 1
13 448-02559 Pivot Shaft - Coin Mech Nest 1
14 448-12470 Coin Chute W/A - (To Cash Box) 1
15 448-00485 Bracket, Locking - Bottom 1
16 448-02472 Keeper - Coin Mech 1
17 448-02469 Bracket - Pivot CBA 1
18 548-01406 Mounting Plate R/A - Coin Mech Socket 1

548-00435 Bracket - Mounting, Coin Mech Socket 1
548-01825 Harness - UCB to Coin Mech Socket 1
909-00022 Pin - Drive, .073 x  1" 1
975-00549 Tie Type 16 - Nylon 1
924-00177 Nut 1

548-00499 Retainer, Coin Mech Plug (Large) 1
448-02477 Retainer, Coin Mech Plug (Small) 1
408-00431 Knob, Torque (Not Shown) 1

-- 548-01884 Harness (Solenoid Driver Protection) (UCB P-16) (Not Shown) 1
19 44802564 Clip - UBA

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-17

548-4508 Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/Award Styling (Euro.) - Shadow REF
548-4509 Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/Imp. Crown Styling (Dom.) REF
548-4510 Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/Genesis Styling (Dom.) REF
548-4511 Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/Award Styling (Dom.) REF
548-4512 Coin Mech Comp. Door - Complete w/Award Styling (Euro.) - Lt. & Dk. Gray REF

1 548-00433 Latch Spring, Message Center 1
924-00054 Nut 2

2 448-00733 Bracket, Coin Mech Door Lock Bar 1
934-00151 Screw 2
448-02417 Lock Bar, Coin Mech Door 1
933-00004 Retaining Ring 2

3 448-01549 Cam, Lock Bar Actuator 1
448-00734 Spacer, “T” Handle Nut 1
924-00181 Nut, “T” Handle 1
548-01402 Door Assembly, Coin Mech Compartment REF

548-01404    Door R/A, Coin Mech Compartment 1
4 548-01422 Coin Insert Assembly 1
5 448-02426 Chute, Coin Return 1
6 448-02427 Back Chute, Coin Return 1
7 448-21510 Cup, Coin Return 1

490-00409 Flap, Coin Return Cup 1
490-00424 Pivot Shaft, Coin Return Flap 1
941-00008 Speed Nut, Pivot Shaft 1
934-00320 Screw, Coin Return Cup Mounting 5
924-00054 Nut, Chute Mounting 2

8 448-02565 Hinge, Coin Mech Compartment Door 1
9 548-01414 Bracket W/A - Coin Insert 1

934-00324 Screw, Bracket Mounting 4
10 448-02424 Coin Chute 1

448-02425 Backing Plate, Coin Chute (Gate) 1
934-00151 Screw 5

11 448-12408 Lever & Nut, Coin Return 1
921-00026 Screw, Coin Return Lever 1
924-00006 Nut, Coin Return Lever 1

12 490-00435 Pivot Shaft, Coin Return 2
933-00005 Retaining Ring 3

13 490-00498 Spring, Lever Return 1

Fig. 7
Quantity

Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly



648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A6-18

Fig. 8

Cabinet Final Assembly

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15
16Rear

17
18
19
20

21222324252627282939

40

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38



648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-19

Fig. 8
Quantity

Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

548-01300 Cabinet Final Assembly REF
548-01305    Cabinet Weld Assembly 1

1 448-01309 Top Pivot Plate - Also in Fig. 2 1
934-00291 Bolt (Not Shown) 2
903-00005 Carriage Bolt (Not Shown) 1
924-00160 Nut (Carriage Bolt) (Not Shown) 1

2 548-00461 Retainer, Liner Top 1
3 448-12883 Magnet and Bracket Assembly 1

929-00154 Rivet 2
4 448-02009 Hat, Bearing Bracket  (See Detail 8.1) 1

916-00208 Grommet - Insulator, Type 12 4
448-02916 Insulation - Pivot Mounting Bracket 1
448-12108 Bearing Bracket 1

5 448-02010 Bearing, Pivot Shaft  (See Detail 8.1) 1
6 448-02012 Shaft, Upper Pivot  (See Detail 8.1) 1
7 448-02013 Bracket, Pivot Shaft Mounting  (See Detail 8.1) 1

934-00307 Screw 4
8 448-02014 Pin Clevis 1
8A 905-00051    Hair Pin (Clevis Pin Retaining) 1
9 448-02349 Hook, Main Door Latching 2

934-00199 Screw, Hook Mounting 6
10 448-02333-001 Liner, Cabinet (Black) 1
11 448-12901 Shelf, Storage 4
12 548-01901-239 Divider, Shelf and Reinforcement W/A (Black) 1
13 548-00460 Retainer, Liner R/H Side 1
14 448-44004 Bracket, Shelf Mounting 2
15 448-12308 Screen, Turret Tray - Also in Fig. 13 1
16 448-12306 Screen, Rear Exhaust (Back of Cabinet) 1
17 906-00517 Data Plate - 548 1

Detail 8.1

(Continued on next page)

448-02916

448-02009

448-12108

448-02013

916-00208 (4)

This side
toward bracket

5

7 6

8

8A



648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A6-20

Fig. 8

Cabinet Final Assembly
(Continued)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15
16Rear

17
18
19
20

21222324252627282939

40

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38



648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-21

Fig. 8

18 907-00928 Warning Label - “Tighten Screws” 1
19 548-00311 Cover, Refrigeration Unit - R/H Side 1

54801208    Refrigeration Unit Assembly - See Fig. 16 REF
20 408-01316 Leg, Assembly (Includes Leveler) 4

934-316 Bolt 12
21 408-00352 Leveler Only 4
22 548-01509 Power Supply Final Assembly - See Fig. 9 1

548-01505 Power Supply Cover 1
23 907-02222 Label - “Screen Removal” 1
24 548-01321 Hinge & Pin Assembly - R/H 1

934-00450 Screw 2
25 907-02217 Label - “Service Switch Instructions” 1
26 907-02193 Label - “Caution Power Supply” 1
27 548-01322 Hinge & Pin Assembly - L/H 1

934-00450 Screw 2
28 448-00935 Chain - Door Stop 1

921-00365 Screw 1
30 548-00342 Cover - Refrigeration Unit -Left 1

548-01424 Line Filter Assembly - Export Only 1
938-05000 Line Filter- Export Only 1
25166910 Terminal Block- Export Only 1
548-00524 Bracket - Filter- Export Only 1
548-01000 Harness Assembly- Export Only 1
548-00342 Cover- Export Only 1

31 448-12845 Main Switch Power Assembly 1
32 448-00056-239 Cover - Turret Drive (Black) 1
33 448-12601 Main Plate Assembly (Black) 1
34 448-00606-239 Retainer, Shelf (Black) 7

448-02269-005 Column Separator (Smoked) 7
934-00486 Screw 14
941-00078 Speed Nut 7
941-00077 Speed Nut 7

35 548-01601 Center Column Rivet Assembly - 11 Shelf (Black) 1
36 548-00459 Retainer, Liner L/H Side 1
37 548-01308 Condenser Screen W/A 1

941-00092 Clip, Condenser Screen (Not Shown) 2
38 448-02007-239 Plate - Turret, Upper (Black) 1
39 448-01306 Bracket, Pivot Assembly 1
40 448-02819 Spring Actuator 1

Product Shelves
448-02601 Split 4"
448-00600 Platter 4 & 5"
448-01607 Over/Under
448-02602 Split 5"

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly





648 Showcase Merchandiser

900-64801 A 6-23

Fig. 9
Quantity

Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

548-01509 Power Supply Assembly - Complete REF
1 548-01890 Power Supply - Only 1

280-01101 PCB Assembly - Power Supply 1
280-70601 Cover - PCB 1

2 548-01508 Cover - Refrigeration Unit 1
3 548-01508 Transformer 1

924-00054 Nut 4
4 548-01845 Line Filter 1
5 912-00077 Circuit Breaker, 3 Amp 1

950-00176 Lockwasher 2
6 938-08001 Relay (24 VDC - 15 Amp) 2

924-00054 Nut 4
7 548-01510 Harness - Power Supply 1
9 700-73601 Circuit Breaker - 1/2 Amp. 1
10 700-73608 Circuit Breaker - 5 Amp. 3
11 548-00828 Cover - Backup Refrigeration 1
12 548-01870 PCB Assembly - Backup Refrigeration 1

70500004 Support - Circuit Board 4



900-64801 A6-24

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Main Power Switch

Fig. 10

11

10

9

8

7

5

4

2

1

3

6

MAIN POWER

REFRIG. POWER
CIRCUIT BREAKER

VEND POWER
CIRCUIT BREAKER

REFRIG. INTERLOCK 



900-64801 A 6-25

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 10

448-12845 Main Switch Assembly - Complete REF
548-21528 Switch Panel Assembly European (Not Shown) 1

1 301-01711 Switch, Main Line 1
939-01252 Insulation, Fishpaper - Main Line Switch 1

2 921-00287 Screw 2
3 950-00349 Lockwasher 2
4 912-00049 Circuit Breaker, Refrigeration Unit - 20 Amps 1

912-00046 Circuit Breaker, Refrigeration Unit - 10 Amps (European) 1
5 912-00050 Circuit Breaker, Vend Power - 7 Amps 1

912-00056 Circuit Breaker, Vend Power - 5 Amps (European) 1
6 950-00112 Washer 2
7 448-12848 Switch, Refrigeration Compressor 1
8 448-02819 Spring, Refrigeration Compressor Switch Actuator 1
9 979-01275 Receptacle, Refrigeration Power Cord 1
10 979-01207 Socket - Vend Circuit Harness Plug 1
11 448-12846 Switch Panel w/ Silkscreen 1

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly



900-64801 A6-26

648 Showcase MerchandiserFig. 11

Turret Drive Motor



900-64801 A 6-27

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 11

548-01814 Drive Motor, Switch and Plate Assembly - Complete REF
1 448-00041 Plate, Bearing 1
2 934-00199 Screw 4
3 448-00071 Plate, Drive Motor Mounting 1
4 548-01815 Drive Motor and Gear Box, Transport 1
5 448-06022 Coupling Kit 1

548-01314 Coupling Assembly - Back 1
448-00085 Coupling - Front 1
947-00020 Screw 4
950-00385 Washer 4

448-00096 Pin, Height Adjustment - (Not Shown) 1
6 947-00020 Screw 4

950-00385 Washer 4
7 548-00011 Plate, Transport Motor Switch Mounting 1
8 921-00211 Screw 4

924-00059 Nut 4
9 939-00954 Insulator, Fishpaper 1
10 421-04503 Switch, Transport Motor - Half-Cycle 1

934-00210 Screw 2
11 448-00087 Cam, Switch Actuator 1
12 921-00309 Machine Screw 1

950-00052    Washer 1
924-00054    Nut 1

548-01838 Harness, Transport Motor and Half Cycle Switch  (See Below) REF
13 913-00031 Fuse Holder 1

912-00015 Fuse 3.2 Amp - Slo-Blo (Type MDL3.2) 1

Detail 12-1. Fuse Holder

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly



900-64801 A6-28

648 Showcase MerchandiserFig. 12

448-12600 Main Plate Assembly REF
1 448-00606-239 Retainer, Shelf (Black) 7
2 448-00095 Cam - Turret Drive (Molded) 14

934-00492    Screw 56
3 448-02002 Ring, Air-Sealed 1

934-00154    Screw 5
4 448-02600-239 Plate - Main Turret (Black) 1

Turret Components (Bottom)

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

4

2

1

3



900-64801 A 6-29

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 13

Turret Drive & Roller

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

448-12106 Plate Assembly - Roller Guide REF
1 448-01028 Drive Shaft & Bearing Assembly 1

448-00061    Cam Follower 2
448-01029    Drive Arm 1
924-00064    Nut 2
950-00090   Washer - Flat 2

2 448-01033 Housing & Plate & Bearing Assembly 1
934-00452    Screw, Self Tapping 3

3 448-12105 Lower Plate Weld Assembly 1
934-00452    Screw, Self Tapping 7

4 448-00081 Roller 8
448-00090 Shoulder Bolt 8

5 448-12107 Roller Guide Plate Weld Assembly 1
6 916-00091 Grommet 1
7 448-02001 Ring Turret - Lower 1
8 448-12308 Screen Weld Assembly, Turret Tray - See Fig. 8 1





900-64801 A 6-31

648 Showcase Merchandiser

548-01403 Delivery Door Panel Assembly REF
1 548-01410 Delivery Door Latch Assembly - Complete - 4" 9

448-01434    Latch Plate Rivet Assembly - 4" 9
548-01411 Delivery Door Latch Assembly - Complete - 5" 2
448-01435    Latch Plate Rivet Assembly - 5" 2

2 548-01857 Solenoid and Diode Assembly - Unlatch 11
3 448-00510 Interlock Slide 4" 8

448-00511 Interlock Slide 5" 2
4 448-01403-003 Spool and Spring Assembly 11

448-00443    Drum, Delivery Door Spring 11
448-00513    Spring, Delivery Door Return 11

5 448-00509 Guide, Locking Slide 11
6 448-00495 Pawl, Latch Mechanism 11
7 448-00508 Stop, Pawl 11
8 933-00004 “E” Ring 33
9 333-00454 Spring, Lockout and Tension (Silver) 22
10 448-01411 Switch Actuator Link - (Not Visible) 11
11 448-00492 Stop, Delivery Door 9

448-00723    Spacer - Large Compartment (Not Shown) 2
12 490-00908 Bumper, Delivery Door (Not Visible) 12
13 548-01841 Switch Assembly, Delivery Door (Includes Mounting Bracket) 9
14 448-12806 Latch Link R/A - (Includes Solenoid Plunger) 11
15 448-00432 Latch 11
16 448-00434 Link, Reset 11
17 448-00514 Spring, Delivery Door Latch 11
18 548-01408 “Z” Bracket and Switch Assembly (Includes Switch) 1

448-01409 “Z” Bracket and Pin 1
548-01817 Switch Door Interlock 1
448-00460 “Z” Runner Mounting 1

19 548-01817 Switch, Motor Interlock (Switch Only) 1
548-00454 Bell Crank - Switch Actuating 1

20 548-00474 Retainer, Actuator Return Spring 1
21 333-00454 Spring, Actuator Return 1
22 548-00458 Interlock Slide - Top Door Assembly - ONLY 1
23 448-00813 Actuator - Top and Bottom 2

921-00037 Screw 2

Fig. 14
Quantity

Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly



900-64801 A6-32

648 Showcase MerchandiserFig. 15

548-01403 Delivery Door Panel Assembly REF
1 448-01867 Switch, Lock Bar 2

934-00125 Screw, Switch Mounting 2
941-00051 Tinnerman Nut, Switch Mounting 1
448-000453 Bracket, Lock Bar Switch Mounting 1
939-00954 Insulator, Fishpaper 1

2 448-01040 Lock Bar Assembly 1
3 548-01854 Solenoid and Diode Assembly, Lock Bar 1

448-00642 Plate, Solenoid Mounting 1
934-00307 Screw, Mounting Plate 2

4 448-00722 Anti-Spread Bar 1
5 905-00012 Cotter Pin 1

Lock Bar Solenoid

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

5

4

3

1

2



900-64801 A 6-33

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 16

548-21531 Refrigeration Unit Assembly - Complete, R502 220/240V 50/60 HZ REF
548-21559 Refrigeration Unit Assembly - Complete, R404a 220/240V 50/60 HZ REF
548-01208 Refrigeration Unit Assembly - Complete, R404a 120V 60 HZ REF
448-12205 Refrigeration Unit Assembly - Complete, R502 120V 60 HZ REF

1 448-12209 Refrigeration Unit Base and Stud Assembly 1
2 448-12210 Compressor - R502 120V 60 HZ 1

548-01207 Compressor - R404a 120V 60 HZ 1
548-21558 Compressor - R404a 220/240 V 50/60 HZ 1
548-21524 Compressor - R502 220/240 V 50/60 HZ 1

3 448-12215 Condenser Coil Assembly 1
866-80005 Gasket, Rubber (Bulk Number) A/R

2 pcs. 9 1/4" Long, 1 pc. 13 1/2" Long
4 448-02225 Shroud, Condenser Unit Assembly 1
5 448-02246 Drip Tray 1

Quantity
Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

Refrigeration Unit
56 7 8

9

12

10

11

13

14

1718

3

19

4

1

2
15

20

16 See Detail 16-1 Internal
View of Control Box Assembly

POWER CORD

548-1886

548-1896

548-1899

548-1501

548-1897

GROUND

448-2817 448-2818

448-2821975-562 548-1500

RUN
CAPACITOR

25MFD
936-1003

START
RELAY
448-12849.

START
CAPACITOR
72-88MFD
936-1002

Detail 16-1. Control Box
Assembly
Internal View



900-64801 A6-34

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Refrigeration Harnesses

6 448-12221 Complete Condenser Fan Assembly Consists of: 1
448-02226    Blade, Condenser Fan 1
448-01228    Motor, Condenser Fan 1
448-02215    Bracket, Condenser Fan Mounting 1
924-00062    Nut, Fan Assembly Mounting 2

7 448-02247 Cover, Evaporator 1
866-55001 Gasket, Cover (56" Required) A/R

8 448-12212 Air Return Housing Assembly - Complete 1
448-02243    Gasket Only - Air Return 1

9 448-01829 Temperature Control Thermostat (Backup Refrigeration)  (Not Shown) 1
595-20501 Cover, Thermostat (Cold Control Backup) 1

10 448-12211 Service Valve Assembly - Complete High Side and Low Side 2
448-12219 Valve Core Only (Schrader) 2
448-12220 Cap and Seal - Service Valve 2

11 448-02242 Gasket, Evaporator Output 1
12 448-12225 Evaporator and Bracket R/A (Inside Housing) 1

448-12216 Evaporator Only 1
448-02219 Bracket - Evaporator Mounting. (Right) 1

448-02260 Bracket - Evaporator Mounting. (Left) 1
929-00043 Rivet 1

13 448-12222 Blower and Bracket Assembly, Evaporator 1
548-01855 Blower Motor Only 1
595-21526 Squirrel Cage Only 1
448-02248 Bracket, Blower Motor Mounting 1
916-00207 Grommet, Blower Mounting 1
448-02264 Gasket, Blower 1

14 548-01895 Control Box Assembly - Complete Consists of: 1
448-02817 Base - Control Box 1
448-02818 Cover - Control Box 1
448-12849     Start Relay, Compressor 1
936-01002 Capacitor, Starting 72-88 mfd. @ 250V 1
448-02821 Clamp, Start Capacitor 2
936-01003 Capacitor, Run - 25 mfd. @ 330V 1
448-02822 Clamp, Run Capacitor 1
548-01886 Snubber Assembly  (In Control Box) 1

*****    All Harnesses are included in 448-12847 Assembly
15 448-02241 Lever, Refrigeration Unit Securing 2

448-02249 Bushing, Lever Pivot 2
950-00030 Washer 2
921-00193 Screw 2

16 111-01217 Accumulator, Suction Side 1
17 595-21513 Drier, Liquid Line 1
18 ***** Thermo-Overload - Under Cover (Comes With P/N 448-12210 Only) 1

**** Start Relay 1
19 70709101 High Pressure Cutout Switch 1
20 44802956 Baffle Evaporator

Fig. 16
Quantity

Index Part Per
No. Number Description Assembly

448-12867 Harness, Compressor to Cold Control 1
448-12866 Power Cord Assembly - Refrigeration Unit Assembly 1
548-01887 Snubber Assembly (In Evaporator Fan Harness) 1
548-01513 Harness, Thermostat to Refrig. and Backup Relay (Not Shown) 1
548-01896 Harness Evaporator & Condenser Fan 1
548-01897 Harness Compressor t Cold Control 1
548-01898 Harness - Compressor 1



900-64801 A 6-35

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 17

Universal Control Board

U6U5U4U3U2U1

J2 J4 J6 J12 J13

1

1 1

C1

1 1
+

1

1

1

1

D3

C10
C11
C14

SW1
1

RN1
1

U8 U9
C6

C15
C16
C17
C21

C22
C23

1
RN2

1 U10
1

U11

C24

C27 +

C25 +
C26

R10
C30

1
X2

U13

1

C31

U14

1

C32

U15

1
C33
R11

Q1

1
U17 1

U16

R15
D4
D5
R17
R19
R20

C36
C41
1

U18
1

U19

C42

1
U20

C43

1
U21

1
RN3

1
U23 R28

C50 + 1

U22

C48

1
U24 C49

+

R29
C52

1
U27

1
U28

1
U25

1

C53
U26

U291 1 U30
C59

U31

+
C57

U32U331 U341

1

J15 J16

1

J7

C61

1 1

1

U7

+

U12

+

+

+

+

1

+



900-64801 A6-36

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Universal Control Board

Part
Reference Number Number Description
C58, C60 70028201 Capacitor - 22µF, 50V Rad.
C18, C25, C50, C52 70025301 Capacitor - 1µF, 35V 10%
C1, C26, C27, C54, C57, C59 70025302 Capacitor - 15µF, 15V 10%
C49, C61 70025303 Capacitor - 47µF, 10V 10%
C12, C13, C28, C29 70028705 Capacitor - 22PF, 50V 10%
C2-C8, C10, C11, C14-17
C19-C24, C30-C33, C35-C48
C51, C53, C55, C56 70028649 Capacitor - .1µF, 50V 10%
X2 25167327 Xtal - Quartz, 10 MHz.
X1 25167318 Xtal - Quartz, 3.6864 MHz. LS - .190"
D1, D2, D4, D5 70035012 Diode 75V .075 Amp.
U21 30800270 IC - Quad 2 input,
U17 30800216 IC - Quad OP Amp.
Q1 30800243 IC - Under Volt Sensor
U18 79940008 IC - Quad 2 input and Gate CMOS
U10, U11 79940014 IC - Hex Schmitt-Trig Inverter CMOS
U6 79940157 IC - Quad 2 input Multiplexer
U19, U22, U25, U27, U28 79940273 IC - Octal D-Flip Flop w/Clear
U13 79940573 IC - Octal D-Latch Tri-State
U5 70033714 IC - 2 Channel Optocoupler
U20 70036901 IC - Darlington Array
U24, U26 70036906 IC - High Current Source Driver
U29, U30, U33, U34 70036908 IC - Quad - High Current, Darlington
U2, U3 30800271 IC - Quad Line Driver
U4, U8 30800272 IC - Quad Receiver
U9 70034704 IC - Dual Uart
U15 70036609 IC - SRAM Bat. 8K x 8 w/RTC
U16 28027101 IC - UCB - Programmed
U23 70037145 IC - Encoder, Priority IDPE-30
U1 70036309 IC - Hex Buffer Open
U32 70036518 IC - Voltage Regulator, 12V Linear
U31 70036521 IC - Voltage Regulator, -12 to -200
R16 799122322 Resistor - 23.2K 1/4 Watt 1%
R13 799123462 Resistor - 34.8K 1/4 Watt 1%
R14 799121003 Resistor - 100K 1/4 Watt 1%
R15, R17-R20, R22-R26 799121004 Resistor - 1M 1/4 Watt 1%
R12 799124990 Resistor - 499 OHM 1/4 Watt 1%
R3, R7, R8, R10, R11, R21 799001123 Resistor - 12K 1/4 Watt 5%
R5, R9, R32 79904391 Resistor - 390 OHM 1/2 Watt 5%

Fig. 17



900-64801 A 6-37

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Universal Control Board
(Continued)

Part
Reference Number Number Description
R30, R31 79904392 Resistor - 3.9K 1/2 Watt 5%
R28, R29, R33, R34 70714201 Resistor - 20 OHM 5 Watt 5%
SW1 70043008 Switch - Dip
D3, D6-D8 70035303 LED - Visible, Red
U7 7994040107 IC - Dual 2 Input Nand GT, CMOS
J2 70076410 Connector - HDR, 10 Position
J3 70076412 Connector - HDR 12 Position
J4 70076404 Connector - HDR 4 Position
J5 70076416 Connector - HDR 16 Position
J7 70080509 Connector - HDR 9 Position
J9 70076403 Connector - HDR 3 Position
J13 70076407 Connector - HDR 7 Position
J6 70076406 Connector - HDR 6 Position
J8 70076414 Connector - HDR 14 Position
J10 70076408 Connector - HDR 8 Position
J11 70076409 Connector - HDR 9 Position
J12 70076405 Connector - HDR 5 Position
J14 70076415 Connector - HDR 15 Position
J15 70080512 Connector - HDR 12 Position
J16 70080506 Connector - HDR 6 Position
J17 70076402 Connector - HDR 2 Position
J18 70078703 Connector - HDR 3 Position
R1, R2 79901181 Resistor - 180 OHM 1/4 Watt 5%
R4, R27 79901102 Resistor - 1K 1/4 Watt 5%
XU15 70073929 Socket - IC
XU-12 25236201 Socket - IC
XU14 70073928 Socket - IC

Fig. 17



900-64801 A6-38

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Power Supply Circuit Board Assembly

Fig. 18



900-64801 A 6-39

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 18

Reference Description Rowe P/N Mfg. Part Number
Q1 XSTR, NPN 60V 3 Amp 700033005 Motorola 2N6121
U2 IC, H-Bridge  Motor Driver 230A-00LM18200T Nat'l. Semi. LMD182OCT
U200 IC, Volt Reg. Adj. Neg. 3A to 220 230A-0000LM 350T Motorola LM35CT
VR1 PWM 5V 230A-0LAS6330PI Aavid 593002BC340C
VR2 IC Volt. Reg. Adj. 5A to -3 230A-0000LM338K Nat'l. Semi. LM 338K
F1 Fuse Holder 461A-250600-001 Shurter CG 751.0099
D17 Diode 6V 221A029-00ICTE5 Gen. Semi. ICTE-5
P2, P3 Fuse 1Amp 125 VAC 262A1R00125A-01 Littlefuse 251CC1
C35 Cap, 220 MFD 50V 20% 203A7F6100-2207 Panasonic ECEE1HV102S
C2, C4, C27, C108 Cap, 1000 MFD 50V 20% 203A7F6100-1008 Panasonic ECEE1HV102S
C8, C200 Cap, 4700 MFD 50V 20% 203A7C6100-4708 Panasonic ECEE1HU472S
C15 Cap, 2200 MFD 15V 20% 203A7F6100-2208 Panasonic ECEE1CF222
C16, C18, C21 Cap, 15UF 15V 10% 70025302 Sprague 173D156X9015W
C22, C31
C9, C24 Cap, 47UF 63V 20% 203A7T6000-4706 Sprague
515D476M100CD6A
C13 Cap, 120 PF 100V 10% 203A0F5110-1201 AVX SA101A121KAA
C10 Cap, 5600PF 100V 10% 203A0H5120-5602 AVX SA101C562KAA
C11, C12, C20, C23 Cap .1UF 50V 20% 70028649 Kemet C410C104M55U5CA
C28, C30, C32, C33
C34, C36, C37, C300
C3- C7, C25 C26, C29 Cap, .01UF 100V 10% 203A0H5120-1003 AVX SA201C103KAA
C100-C107, C111, Cap, .01UF 1KV 20% 203A9R6070-1003 MPI GE103M
C112
D15 Diode, signal 75 PIV 70035012 Diodes, Inc. 1N4148
D20-D23, D24 Doide, 400V 1A DC-41 70035005 Diode, Inc.  1N4004
D108-D111
D10 Diode, Shottky 40V 220A004-C1N5822 Motorola 1N5822
C19 Cap, .68UF 35V 10% 203A6E5100-6804 Sprague 173D684X9035V
C113, C114 Cap, .001UF 1KV 20% 203A0R7091-1001 Sprague 5GAD10
D104, D105 Diode, Rect. 50V 6A 220A028-00006A1 Rectron 6A1
D106, D107
D18 Zener 5.1V 70035501 Motorola 1N4733A
F1 Fuse 2Amp 125V 262A2R000125D-01 Littlefuse 312002
J2 Con. HDR. MTA100 350A06404563-00 AMP 640456-3
J6 Con. HDR. MTA100 350A16404562-00 AMP 1-640456-2
D2, D3, D4, D5, Diode, Rect. 100V 3A 70035004 Diodes, Inc. 1N5401
D100-D103, D112,
D113 D114, D115, D200
J9 Con. HDR. MTA156 350A06404458-00 AMP 640445-8
J1 Con. HDR. 7 Pin .156 Centers 350A06404457-00 AMP 640445-7
J7 Con. HDR. MTA156 70080509 AMP 640445-9
J5 Con. HDR. MTA156 350A16404450-00 AMP 1-640445-0
J4 Con. HDR. MTA156 350A16404453-00 AMP 1-640445-3
U4 IC LM10CN OP-AMP 230A-0000LM10CN National LM10CN
U5 IC, Overvoltage Sens. 230A-000003423P Motorola MC3423R1
U3 IC, Digital Guad. 232A-000074HC02 National Semi. MM74HC02N
U1 IC, RS232 230A-00lT1181CN Linear Tech LT1181CN
L2 Inductor, 1MH 4A 206A1-1005-0001 Dale 1H-3-01
L1 Inductor, 220MH 5.5A 206A3-2207-0001 Renco RL-4435-285-3.0

Components List
Power Supply Circuit Board



900-64801 A6-40

648 Showcase MerchandiserFig. 18

Components List
Power Supply Circuit Board

K1 Relay, 24VDC 10 Amp 244AGR2117P-VUS OMCRCN G2R-1A-D024
R26 Resistor, 681 .25W 1% 200A005002-6810 TTI 5043ED681R0F
R25 Resistor, 866 .25W 1% 200A005002-8660 TTI 5043ED866ROF
R21 Resistor, 56 .25W 5% 79901560 Philips 5043CX56R00J
R7, R8, R11, R12 Resistor, 100 .25W 5% 79901101 Philips 5043CX100R0J
R9 Resistor, 220 .25W 5% 79901221 Philips 5043CX220R0J
R19 Resistor, 270 .25W 5% 79901271 Philips 5043CX220R0J
R24 Resistor, 1K .25W 5% 79901102 Philips 5043CX1K000J
R30 Resistor, 1.5K .25W 5% 79901152 Philips 5043CX1K500J
R13, R22, R37 Resistor, 1.8K .25W 5% 79901182 Philips 5043CX1K800J
R18, R20, R35, R38 Resistor, 1K .25W 5% 79901222 Philips 5043CX2K200J
R5, R6, R14, R34 Resistor, 4.7K .25W 5% 79901472 Philips 5043CX4K700J
R1 Resistor, 22K .25W 5% 79901223 Philips 5043CX22K00J
R15, R17, R27, R28 Resistor, 100K .25W 5% 79901104 Philips 5043CX100K0J
R29, R33
R10, R16 Resistor, 1M .25W 5% 79901105 Philips 5043CX1M000J
R200 Resistor, .47  5W 10% 200A042044-SX47 Dale CP5 - .47 - 10%
R23 Resistor, 180  5W 10% 200A042044-0181 IRC PW - 5A - 180 - 5%
Q2 Thyristor 60V .51 Amp 266A4-0002N5061 Motorola 2N5061
TH2, TH100, TH101 Thermistor 215A-00RDE-305A Raychem RDE-305A
R31, R32 Resistor 330k .25W 5% 79901334 KOA RDS2 - 1/4 - 330K-5%
F2 Fuse 1 Amp 125V 262A1R00125A-01 Littlefuse - 251001
F3 Fuse 1 Amp 125V 262A1R00125A-01 Littlefuse - 251001
F4 FUSE 3 Amp 125V 262A3R00125A-01 Littlefuse 251.003
LED5 LED Red / Green 242A-01F02AS-01 Qual. Tech. MV5491
LED1, LED2, LED3, LED Red 242A-01F022S-01 Lite On LTL-4203
LED4, LED6, LED7
LP1, LP2, LP3, LP5 Lamp, Neon Blue 240A-CA1201B-01 Alco NE - 1H
LP6, LP7
R4 Resistor, 4.75K .25W 1% 200A005002-4751 PHILIPS 5043ED4K750F
J8 CON. HDRMTA-156 350A06404454-00



900-64801 A 6-41

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Harness List

Fig. 19

Internal Harness Assemblies

548-01835 ................................................................. Harness - Door Power Panel
548-01891 ................................................................. Harness - Transformer Assembly
548-01014 ................................................................. Line Cord with Terminal (Main Power Cord)
916-00108 ................................................................. Grommet (Line Cord)
500-01017 ................................................................. Harness - Message Center Display to

Message Center Keypad

Point to Point Harnesses

From TO
548-01819 Harness - Universal Control Board P-2   Message Display Center
548-01820 Harness - Universal Control Board P-3 Door Switches
548-01822 Harness - Universal Control Board P-5 UBA, P-3
548-01825 Harness - Universal Control Board P-8 Coin Mech Socket
548-01826 Harness - Universal Control Board P-9 Health Probe Socket
548-01827 Harness - Universal Control Board P-14 Delivery Door Switches
548-01828 Harness - Universal Control Board P-15 Door Solenoid
548-01832 Harness - Power Panel Bulb Socket
548-01833 Harness - Door Power UBA Power
548-01874 Harness - Door Panel Blower and Heater
548-01838 Harness - Half Cycle Sw./Transport Mtr. Connector
548-01839 Harness - Ballast Door Power Panel
548-01511 Harness - Control Door Cabinet
548-01512 Harness - Door Power Cabinet
548-01884 Harness - UCB P16 Solenoid Driver Protection
548-01510 Harness - Power Supply Power Supply
548-01513 Harness - Cold Control Power Supply



900-64801 A6-42

648 Showcase Merchandiser

European Part Numbers

548-20500 Bezel - Coin Insert, Universal Control
548-20501 Plate - Mounting, Coin Mech, Europe
548-20502 Chute - Coin Return, Front, Europe
548-20503 Chute - Coin Return, Rear, Europe
548-20504 Bracket - Trans Mounting, Europe
548-20505 Bracket - Trans Retaining, Europe
548-20509 Overlay - Bezel, Selection, Charcoal Brown, UBA
548-20510 Overlay - Bezel, Selection, Black, UBA, French
548-20511 Overlay - Bezel, Charcoal Brown, German
548-20512 Overlay - Bezel, Black, German
548-20513 Overlay - Bezel, Universal, Brown, Spain
548-20514 Overlay - Bezel, Universal, Black, Spain
548-21500-001 Cabinet Final Assembly, European
548-21500-002 Cabinet Final Assembly, English
548-21501 Cabinet Assembly - European / English
548-21520 Door Final Assembly - European
548-21521 Door, Coin Mech - European
548-21522 Plate - Mounting Weld Assembly, European
548-21523 Hinge Assembly - Mounting Bracket, Coin Mech, European
548-21524 Compressor - European
548-21525 Motor - Condenser Fan, European
548-21526 Relay - Start, European
548-21529 Fan Assembly - Condenser, European
548-21530 Refrigeration Assembly, European - R502
548-21559 Refrigeration Assembly, European - R404a
548-21531 Compressor Assembly, European - R502
548-21558 Compressor Assembly, European - R404a
548-21534 Transformer and Bracket Assembly, 220V
548-21535 Panel, Switch and Silk Screen Assembly, European
548-21536 Isolation Transformer 750V AC
548-21537 Capacitor / Relay Box Assembly, European
548-21539 Power Cord - Compressor, European
548-21540 Harness, Evaporator and Condenser Fan - European
548-21542 Door - Coin Mech, Rivet Assembly, European
548-21543 Harness - Coin Mech Power, European
548-21545 Line Cord Asm.
548-21546 Hinge Assembly - Coin Mech Mountig Bracket
548-21547 Coin Mech Mounting Bracket

Fig. 20



900-64801 A 6-43

648 Showcase Merchandiser Fig. 21

Part Number Description
448-00090 Shoulder Bolt
903-00005 Carriage Bolt  1/4-20 x 5/8
903-00016 Carriage Bolt - 10-24 x 5/8
905-00012 Cotter Pin 1/8 X 3/4
905-00051 Hitch Pin 3/16
914-00007 Push Fastner
921-00026 Machine Screw - 10-32 x 3/4 RD
921-00037 Machine Screw - 6-32 x 3/16 BD
921-00193 Machine Screw - 1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head
921-00211 Machine Screw - 6-32 X 3/16 BD
921-00240 Machine Screw - 10-32 x 1/4"
921-00287 Machine Screw - 6-32 x 5" Hex Head Washer
921-00309 Machine Screw - 8-32 X 1 1/2 FIL
921-00310 Machine Screw - 8-32 x 5/16" Hex Head
921-00365 Machine Screw - 10-32 x 1/2 HX
921-00496 Machine Screw - 1/4-28 x 3/4 FLT
924-00006 Nut - 10-32 Type 1
924-00037 Nut - 10-24 Type 1
924-00054 Nut - 8-32 Type 6
924-00062 Nut - 1/4-20 Type 6
924-00064 Nut - 1/4-28 Type 6
924-00160 Nut 5/16-18 Type 25
924-00176 Nut - 3/16 Stud Type 11
924-00181 Nut 1/2-20 Type 4
929-00154 Rivet 1/8 x 1/4 Truss
933-00004 Retaining Ring - Type 10 - G=.250
933-00005 Retaining Ring - Type 10 - G=.187
934-00029 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z Hex Head
934-00077 Screw - Self Tapping, 6 x 3/16,Type-Z,STV
934-00151 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 1/4" Type Z Hex Washer Head
934-00154 Screw - Self Tapping, 8 x 3/8, Type Z Hex Washer Head
934-00199 Screw - Self Tapping, 10 x 3/8, Type Z Hex Head - Sems
934-00210 Screw - Self Tapping, 4-40 x 5/8,Type - 23,Hex
934-00250 Screw - Self Tapping, #6 x 1/4" Type Z Hex Washer Head - Sems
934-00291 Screw - Self Tapping, 5/16-18X1,Type - 23,Hex Washer Head
934-00307 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z Hex Washer Head - Sems
934-00317 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/16" Type 23 Hex Washer Head
934-00320 Screw - Self Tapping, 6-32 x 5/16" Type 23 Hex Washer Hd-Sems
934-00324 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/16,Type 23 Hex Washer Hd - Sems
934-00350 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/8,Type 23 Hex Washer Head

Hardware List



900-64801 A6-44

648 Showcase Merchandiser

934-00357 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/16, Type A Hex Washer Head - Sems
934-00383 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 3/8,Type - 23,FLT
934-00419 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 3/8" Type 23 Hex Washer Head
934-00428 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z Truss
934-00443 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 1-3/8" Type Z Truss
934-00448 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-18 x 1/2,Type-AB,Truss
934-00450 Screw - Self Tapping, 10-24 x 5/8, SLFDRL, Hex Washer Head
934-00452 Screw - Self Tapping, 10-9 x 3/4,LOTORQ., Hex Washer Head
934-00457 Screw - Self Tapping, #8X3/8,Type - Z,Truss
934-00458 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 5/8" PLT 30 Truss  Hex Washer Head
934-00485 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z Truss  Nib
934-00486 Screw - Self Tapping, 8 x 15/32, Type - Z,Truss Head  Nib
934-00492 Screw - Self Tapping, 8 x 5/8,TY-Z,TRUSS
934-00508 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 5" Type 1 Truss
941-00008 Nut - Speed, Type 6 for 1/8" Stud
941-00051 Nut - Speed, Type -5 for #4 Screw
941-00077 Nut - Speed, Type - 26 for #8 Screw
941-00078 Nut - Speed, Type - 23 for #8 Screw
941-00092 Clip - Screen
947-00020 Screw - Socket Set 10-32 x 7/8 Type 2
950-00005 Washer - 1/4" Flat
950-00015 Washer - #8 Flat
950-00030 Washer, # 1/4, Flat
950-00045 Washer, #6, Flat
950-00052 Washer - #8 Flat
950-00090 Washer - Flat
950-00112 Washer, # 1/4, Flat
950-00226 Washer - Locking
950-00344 Washer - #8 Locking
950-00349 Lockwasher - 8 split
950-00383 Washer - .251 Square Hole
950-00385 Washer #10 Lock
975-00103 Clip -Type  5, Nylon , D= 1/2
975-00552 Tie -Type 16, Nylon
975-00602 Clip -Type  5, Nylon , D= 13/16

Hardware List
(Continued)

Fig. 21



900-64801 A 6-45

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Appendix A

Parts Index



900-64801 A6-46

648 Showcase Merchandiser

010-30838-111 Pushbutton (“BLANK”) .............................................. 6-9
010-30873-226 Pushbutton Set (“A” Thru “K”) ................................... 6-9
111-01217 Accumulator, Suction Side ......................................... 6-34
132-00069 Spring, Latch ............................................................. 6-15
133-00481 Spring, Lever Return .................................................. 6-15
212-00328 Spring - Extension ..................................................... 6-13
25166910 Terminal Block- Export Only ..................................... 6-23
25167318 Xtal - Quartz, 3.6864 MHz. LS - .190" ...................... 6-36
25167327 Xtal - Quartz, 10 MHz. .............................................. 6-36
25236201 Socket - IC ................................................................. 6-37
280-01101 PCB Assembly - Power Supply .................................. 6-25
280-70601 Cover - PCB .............................................................. 6-25
28027101 IC - UCB - Programmed ............................................ 6-36
28096701 Display Board .............................................................. 6-9
301-01711 Switch, Main Line ..................................................... 6-27
30800216 IC - Quad OP Amp .................................................... 6-36
30800243 IC - Under Volt Sensor .............................................. 6-36
30800270 IC - Quad 2 input, ...................................................... 6-36
30800271 IC - Quad Line Driver ................................................ 6-36
30800272 IC - Quad Receiver .................................................... 6-36
333-00454 Spring, Actuator Return ............................................. 6-19
333-00454 Spring, Lockout and Tension (Silver) ......................... 6-19
408-00352 Leveler ....................................................................... 6-21
408-00431 Knob, Torque ............................................................. 6-15
408-00510 Cap, Trim Bottom ........................................................ 6-7
408-00511 Cap, Trim Top ............................................................. 6-7
408-01316 Leg, Assembly (Includes Leveler) .............................. 6-21
421-04503 Switch, Transport Motor ............................................ 6-29
448-00041 Plate, Bearing ............................................................ 6-29
448-00056 Cover - Turret Drive ................................................... 6-23
448-00061 Cam Follower ............................................................ 6-31
448-00071 Plate, Drive Motor Mounting ..................................... 6-29
448-00081 Roller ......................................................................... 6-31
448-00085 Coupling - Front ........................................................ 6-29
448-00087 Cam, Switch Actuator ................................................ 6-29
448-00090 Shoulder Bolt .................................................... 6-31, 6-43
448-00095 Cam - Turret Drive (Molded) ..................................... 6-30
448-00096 Pin, Height Adjustment ............................................. 6-29
448-00418 Hook - Locking .......................................................... 6-15
448-00432 Latch - Delivery Door ................................................ 6-19
448-00434 Link, Reset ................................................................ 6-19
448-00443 Drum, Delivery Door Spring ...................................... 6-19
448-00453 Bracket, Lock Bar Switch Mounting .......................... 6-32
448-00460 “Z” Runner Mounting ................................................ 6-19
448-00485 Bracket, Locking - Bottom ......................................... 6-15
448-00487 Bracket, Locking - Top .............................................. 6-15
448-00491 Molding - Door Runner ............................................. 6-11
448-00492 Stop, Delivery Door ......................................... 6-11, 6-19
448-00495 Pawl, Latch Mechanism ............................................. 6-19
448-00508 Stop, Pawl ................................................................. 6-19
448-00509 Guide, Locking Slide ................................................. 6-19
448-00510 Interlock Slide 4" ....................................................... 6-19
448-00511 Interlock Slide 5" ....................................................... 6-19
448-00513 Spring, Delivery Door Return .................................... 6-19
448-00514 Spring, Delivery Door Latch ...................................... 6-19
448-00549 Socket ........................................................................ 6-11

448-00555 Cover, Harness .......................................................... 6-11
448-00575 Leg - Door Stabilizing ................................................ 6-13
448-00575 Leg, Door Stabilizing ................................................... 6-7
448-00586 Guard, Gasket - Main Door ....................................... 6-11
448-00597 Holder, Price Cards .................................................... 6-11
448-00600 Platter 4 & 5" ............................................................. 6-23
448-00606 Retainer, Shelf ................................................. 6-23, 6-30
448-00612 Column Separator ...................................................... 6-23
448-00642 Plate, Solenoid Mounting ........................................... 6-32
448-00693 Runner, Delivery Door - Top and Botto ...................... 6-11
448-00722 Anti-Spread Bar ......................................................... 6-32
448-00723 Spacer - Large Compartment ........................... 6-11, 6-19
448-00733 Bracket, Coin Mech Door Lock Bar ........................... 6-17
448-00734 Spacer, “T” Handle Nut ............................................. 6-17
448-00813 Actuator - Top and Bottom ........................................ 6-19
448-00856 Filter .......................................................................... 6-13
448-00935 Chain - Door Stop ............................................ 6-13, 6-23
448-01028 Drive Shaft & Bearing Assembly ............................... 6-31
448-01029 Drive Arm ................................................................. 6-31
448-01033 Housing & Plate & Bearing Assembly ....................... 6-31
448-01040 Lock Bar Assembly ................................................... 6-32
448-01228 Motor, Condenser Fan ............................................... 6-33
448-01306 Bracket, Pivot Assembly ............................................ 6-23
448-01309 Pivot Plate  Rivet Assembly Top .................................. 6-7
448-01309 Top Pivot Plate - Also in Fig. 2 .................................. 6-21
448-01403-003 Spool and Spring Assembly ........................................ 6-19
448-01407 Pivot Plate Rivet Assembly - Bottom ......................... 6-23
448-01407 Pivot Plate, Rivet Assembly - Bottom .......................... 6-7
448-01409 “Z” Bracket and Pin ................................................... 6-19
448-01411 Switch Actuator Link ................................................. 6-19
448-01417 Latch Assembly, Main Door ...................................... 6-15
448-01427 Delivery Door - 4" ........................................................ 6-7
448-01428 Delivery Door - 5" ........................................................ 6-7
448-01434 Latch Plate Rivet Assembly - 4" ................................. 6-19
448-01435 Latch Plate Rivet Assembly - 5" ................................. 6-19
448-01532 Transformer - 115V ................................................... 6-13
448-01549 Cam, Lock Bar Actuator ............................................ 6-17
448-01591 Switch, Coin Mech Door Interlock ............................. 6-15
448-01607 Product Shelf Over/Under .......................................... 6-23
448-01829 Temperature Control Thermostat (Backup ................. 6-34
448-01867 Switch, Lock Bar ....................................................... 6-32
448-01886 Blower Assembly ...................................................... 6-13
448-01916 Cash Box W/A .......................................................... 6-13
448-01917 Selection Card Assortment - “A” thru ........................ 6-11
448-02001 Ring Turret - Lower ................................................... 6-31
448-02002 Ring, Air-Sealed ........................................................ 6-30
448-02007 Plate - Turret, Upper .................................................. 6-23
448-02009 Hat, Bearing Bracket .................................................. 6-21
448-02010 Bearing, Pivot Shaft ................................................... 6-21
448-02012 Shaft, Upper Pivot ...................................................... 6-21
448-02013 Bracket, Pivot Shaft Mounting ................................... 6-21
448-02014 Pin Clevis .................................................................. 6-21
448-02215 Bracket, Condenser Fan Mounting ............................. 6-33
448-02219 Bracket - Evaporator Mounting. (Right) ..................... 6-34
448-02225 Shroud, Condenser Unit Assembly ............................ 6-33
448-02226 Blade, Condenser Fan ................................................ 6-33

Index
This section contains an index of the parts catalog.
Index entries are sorted by part number and part
name.  Use this section to quickly locate parts in the

parts catalog.  Do not use the index to order parts.
Use the index to locate the page on which a part is
shown.

Index



900-64801 A 6-47

648 Showcase Merchandiser

448-02241 Lever, Refrigeration Unit Securing ............................. 6-34
448-02242 Gasket, Evaporator Output ......................................... 6-34
448-02243 Gasket - Air Return .................................................... 6-34
448-02246 Drip Tray ................................................................... 6-33
448-02247 Cover, Evaporator ...................................................... 6-34
448-02248 Bracket, Blower Motor Mounting .............................. 6-34
448-02249 Bushing, Lever Pivot .................................................. 6-34
448-02260 Bracket - Evaporator Mounting. (Left) ....................... 6-34
448-02264 Gasket, Blower .......................................................... 6-34
448-02333 Liner, Cabinet ............................................................ 6-21
448-02349 Hook, Main Door Latching ........................................ 6-21
448-02417 Lock Bar, Coin Mech Door ........................................ 6-17
448-02424 Coin Chute ................................................................ 6-17
448-02425 Backing Plate, Coin Chute (Gate) .............................. 6-17
448-02426 Chute, Coin Return .................................................... 6-17
448-02427 Back Chute, Coin Return ........................................... 6-17
448-02457 Lever, Actuator Assembly to Coin Mech ................... 6-15
448-02458 Lever, Coin Mech Roller Actuator ............................. 6-15
448-02459 Bracket, Lever Mounting ........................................... 6-15
448-02469 Bracket - Pivot CBA .................................................. 6-15
448-02472 Keeper - Coin Mech ................................................... 6-15
448-02472 Keeper, Pivot Shaft .................................................... 6-15
448-02477 Retainer, Coin Mech Plug (Small) ............................. 6-15
448-02480 Step Washer, Lever Pivot ........................................... 6-15
448-02481 Pivot, Actuator ........................................................... 6-15
448-02496 Bracket - Interlock Switch Mounting ......................... 6-13
448-02506 Bracket, Centerpost - Bottom ..................................... 6-11
448-02507 Bracket, Centerpost - Upper ....................................... 6-11
448-02514 Cover, Door Channel ....................................... 6-11, 6-13
448-02525 Bezel, U.B.A. ............................................................... 6-7
448-02555 Filler Plate ................................................................... 6-7
448-02556 Plate, Swivel - Coin Mech Mounting ......................... 6-15
448-02559 Pivot Shaft - Coin Mech Nest ..................................... 6-15
448-02560 Link - Nest Stop ......................................................... 6-15
448-02561 Slide Latch - Nest Assembly ...................................... 6-15
448-02562 Pivot - Link ................................................................ 6-15
448-02563 Bracket, Coin Mech Position ..................................... 6-15
448-02565 Hinge, Coin Mech Compartment Door ...................... 6-17
448-02600 Plate - Main Turret ..................................................... 6-30
448-02601 Product Shelf - Split 4" .............................................. 6-23
448-02602 Product Shelf - Split 5" .............................................. 6-23
448-02817 Base - Control Box ..................................................... 6-34
448-02818 Cover - Control Box ................................................... 6-34
448-02819 Spring, Refrigeration Compressor Switch .................. 6-27
448-02821 Clamp, Start Capacitor .............................................. 6-34
448-02822 Clamp, Run Capacitor ............................................... 6-34
448-02916 Insulation - Pivot Mounting Bracket .......................... 6-21
448-04544 Blower Motor Only .................................................... 6-13
448-04622 Heater Assembly ........................................................ 6-13
448-06022 Coupling Kit .............................................................. 6-29
448-12105 Lower Plate Weld Assembly ...................................... 6-31
448-12106 Plate Assembly - Roller Guide ................................... 6-31
448-12107 Roller Guide Plate Weld Assembly ............................ 6-31
448-12108 Bearing Bracket ......................................................... 6-21
448-12205 Refrigeration Unit Assembly ........................... 6-21, 6-33
448-12209 Refrigeration Unit Base and Stud Assembly .............. 6-33
448-12210 Compressor - Dome Only .......................................... 6-33
448-12211 Service Valve Assembly ............................................ 6-34
448-12212 Air Return Housing Assembly ................................... 6-34
448-12215 Condenser Coil Assembly .......................................... 6-33
448-12216 Evaporator ................................................................. 6-34
448-12219 Valve Core ................................................................. 6-34
448-12220 Cap and Seal - Service Valve ..................................... 6-34
448-12221 Condenser Fan Assembly .......................................... 6-33
448-12222 Blower and Bracket Assembly, Evaporator ................ 6-34
448-12225 Evaporator and Bracket R/A ...................................... 6-34

448-12306 Screen, Rear Exhaust ................................................. 6-21
448-12308 Screen, Turret Tray .................................................... 6-21
448-12308 Screen Weld Assembly, Turret Tray ........................... 6-31
448-12402 Coin Chute W/A (To Coin Return Cup) ..................... 6-15
448-12403 Cash Box Mounting Bracket W/A ............................. 6-13
448-12408 Lever & Nut, Coin Return .......................................... 6-17
448-12416 Lever and Actuator Assembly, ................................... 6-15
448-12468 Nest, Coin Mech and UBA Mounting ........................ 6-15
448-12469 Nest, Rivet and Weld Assembly ................................ 6-15
448-12470 Coin Chute W/A - (To Cash Box) .............................. 6-15
448-12471 Cover and Guard Weld Assembly .............................. 6-11
448-12600 Main Plate Assembly ....................................... 6-23, 6-30
448-12806 Latch Link R/A .......................................................... 6-19
448-12845 Main Switch Assembly .............................................. 6-27
448-12845 Main Switch Power Assembly ................................... 6-23
448-12846 Switch Panel w/ Silkscreen ........................................ 6-27
448-12848 Switch, Refrigeration Compressor ............................. 6-27
448-12849 Start Relay, Compressor ............................................ 6-34
448-12866 Power Cord Assembly - Refrigeration Unit ................ 6-34
448-12867 Harness, Compressor to Cold Control ........................ 6-34
448-12871 Ballast - 2 Lamp 40 Watt, 50/60 Hz. .......................... 6-13
448-12883 Magnet and Bracket Assembly .................................. 6-21
448-12901 Shelf, Storage ............................................................. 6-21
448-14015 Extension Runner ...................................................... 6-11
448-14020 Rail & Cover ............................................................. 6-11
448-21510 Cup, Coin Return ............................................... 6-7, 6-17
448-44004 Bracket, Shelf Mounting ............................................ 6-21
448-66019 Universal Bill Acceptor .............................. 6-2, 6-7, 6-15
44802956 Baffle Evaporator ....................................................... 6-34
479-01420 Pop-Out Handle Assembly ........................................... 6-7
490-00408 Bezel, Coin Return Cup ............................................... 6-7
490-00409 Flap, Coin Return Cup ............................................... 6-17
490-00424 Pivot Shaft, Coin Return Flap .................................... 6-17
490-00435 Pivot Shaft, Coin Return ............................................ 6-17
490-00470 Slide, Coin Return ....................................................... 6-7
490-00498 Spring, Lever Return .................................................. 6-17
490-00908 Bumper, Delivery Door .............................................. 6-19
500-00100 Overlay ........................................................................ 6-9
500-00101 Housing - Keyboard ..................................................... 6-9
500-00117 Cover, Message Center ................................................ 6-9
500-01000-6 Universal Control Board Assembly ............................ 6-15
500-01010 Message Center Assembly ........................................... 6-9
500-01010 Message Center/Coin Insert ......................................... 6-7
500-01011 Keyboard Assembly & PCB ........................................ 6-9
500-01017 Harness Mess. Center Display ........................... 6-9, 6-41
500-01018 Message Center Complete ........................................... 6-9
548-00011 Plate, Transport Motor Switch Mounting ................... 6-29
548-00311 Cover, Refrigeration Unit - R/H Side ......................... 6-21
548-00315 Cover - Refrigeration Unit -Left ................................. 6-23
548-00342 Cover- Export Only .................................................... 6-23
548-00342 Cover - Refrigeration Unit -Left ................................. 6-23
548-00410 Extrusion, Glass Bottom .............................................. 6-7
548-00411 Extrusion - Glass - Top ................................................ 6-7
548-00412 Retainer, Glass - Bottom ............................................ 6-11
548-00413 Retainer, Glass - Top ................................................. 6-11
548-00414 Extrusion - Price Display ............................................. 6-7
548-00416 Lens - Display .............................................................. 6-7
548-00422 Sill, Bottom Left Side ................................................... 6-7
548-00423 Sill, Bottom Right Side ................................................ 6-7
548-00432 Hinge, Message Center ................................................ 6-9
548-00433 Latch Spring, Message Center ................................... 6-17
548-00434 Keeper - Message Center Latch ................................... 6-9
548-00435 Bracket - Mounting, Coin Mech Socket ..................... 6-15
548-00437 Locator PC Board ........................................................ 6-7
548-00438 Liner, Door - Top ....................................................... 6-11
548-00439 Liner, Door - Bottom .................................................. 6-11

Index



900-64801 A6-48

648 Showcase Merchandiser

548-00441 Cover, Temperature Sensor ........................................ 6-11
548-00449 Bezel, Coin Insert ........................................................ 6-7
548-00452 Housing, Zero Position Switch ................................... 6-11
548-00453 Pad, Zero Position Switch Retaining .......................... 6-11
548-00454 Bell Crank - Switch Actuating ................................... 6-19
548-00458 Interlock Slide - Top Door Assembly ......................... 6-19
548-00459 Retainer, Liner L/H Side ............................................ 6-23
548-00460 Retainer, Liner R/H Side ............................................ 6-21
548-00461 Retainer, Liner Top .................................................... 6-21
548-00463 Extrusion - Runner Retainer - Top ............................... 6-7
548-00464 Extrusion, Runner Retainer - Bottom ........................... 6-7
548-00468 Panel, Air Duct ............................................................ 6-7
548-00470 Seal, Air Duct .............................................................. 6-7
548-00472 Trim, Door - Left Side .................................................. 6-7
548-00474 Retainer, Actuator Return Spring ............................... 6-19
548-00479 Retainer - Glass, Center ............................................. 6-11
548-00499 Retainer, Coin Mech Plug (Large) ............................. 6-15
548-00506 Insulator Plate - Temperature Sensor .......................... 6-11
548-00517 Insulation - Price Display ........................................... 6-11
548-00524 Bracket - Filter- Export Only ...................................... 6-23
548-00800 Grid - Button Keypad ................................................... 6-9
548-00801 Pushbutton, Rocker ...................................................... 6-9
548-00810 Bracket, Switch Mounting ......................................... 6-15
548-00817 Panel - Socket Mounting ............................................ 6-13
548-00824 Cover, Lamp / Harness Panel ..................................... 6-11
548-00827 Cover - Blower Enclosure .......................................... 6-13
548-00828 Cover - Backup Refrigeration ..................................... 6-25
548-01000 Harness Assembly- Export Only ................................ 6-23
548-01207 Compressor ............................................................... 6-33
548-01208 Refrigeration Unit Assembly ..................................... 6-33
548-01300 Cabinet Final Assembly ............................................. 6-21
548-01305 Cabinet Weld Assembly ............................................ 6-21
548-01308 Condenser Screen W/A .............................................. 6-23
548-01314 Coupling Assembly - Back ........................................ 6-29
548-01321 Hinge & Pin Assembly - R/H..................................... 6-21
548-01322 Hinge & Pin Assembly - L/H ..................................... 6-21
548-01400 Main Door Final Assembly ................................ 6-7, 6-11
548-01401 Main Door Weld Assembly ............................... 6-7, 6-11
548-01402 Door Assembly, Coin Mech Compartment ........ 6-7, 6-17
548-01403 Delivery Door Panel Assembly ........................ 6-19, 6-32
548-01404 Door R/A, Coin Mech Compartment ......................... 6-17
548-01406 Mounting Plate R/A - Coin Mech Socket ................... 6-15
548-01407 Stop Assembly, Message Center ................................ 6-15
548-01408 “Z” Bracket and Switch Assembly ............................. 6-19
548-01410 Delivery Door Latch Assembly - 4" ............................ 6-19
548-01410 Delivery Door Mech Assembly - 4" ........................... 6-11
548-01411 Delivery Door Latch Assembly - 5" ............................ 6-19
548-01411 Delivery Door Mech Assembly - 5" ........................... 6-11
548-01414 Bracket W/A - Coin Insert ......................................... 6-17
548-01419 Cover - W/A Insulation .............................................. 6-11
548-01422 Coin Insert Assembly ................................................ 6-17
548-01424 Line Filter Assembly - Export Only ........................... 6-23
548-01505 Power Supply Cover .................................................. 6-21
548-01507 Power Supply Assembly - Complete .......................... 6-25
548-01507 Power Supply Final Assembly ................................... 6-21
548-01508 Cover - Refrigeration Unit ......................................... 6-25
548-01509 Power Supply Assembly - Complete .......................... 6-25
548-01509 Power Supply Final Assembly ................................... 6-21
548-01510 Harness - Power Supply ................................... 6-25, 6-41
548-01511 Harness - Control Door .............................................. 6-41
548-01512 Harness - Door Power ................................................ 6-41
548-01513 Harness - Cold Control .............................................. 6-41
548-01513 Harness, Thermostat to Refrig .................................... 6-34
548-01600 Center Column Rivet Assembly - 11 Shelf ................. 6-23
548-01800 Heated Glass and Gasket Assembly ................... 6-7, 6-11
548-01804 Price Display Assembly - Top ...................................... 6-7

548-01805 Cover - Refrigeration Unit ......................................... 6-25
548-01805 Price Display Assembly - Center .................................. 6-7
548-01806 Price Display Assembly - Bottom ................................ 6-7
548-01814 Drive Motor, Switch and Plate Assembly ................... 6-29
548-01815 Drive Motor and Gear Box, Transport ........................ 6-29
548-01816 Switch Assembly, Zero Position ................................ 6-11
548-01817 Switch - Door Interlock .............................................. 6-19
548-01818 Probe, Temperature Sensing ....................................... 6-11
548-01819 Harness - UCB P2 to Message Center ................ 6-9, 6-41
548-01820 UCB P-3 to Door Switch ........................................... 6-41
548-01822 Harness - UCB P-5 to UBA P-3 ................................. 6-41
548-01825 Harness - UCB P-8 to C/M Socket ................... 6-15, 6-41
548-01826 UCB P-9 to Health Protect ......................................... 6-41
548-01827 UCB P-14 to Delivery Door Sw. ................................ 6-41
548-01828 UCB P-15 to Door Solenoid ....................................... 6-41
548-01832 Harness - Power Panel to Bulb Socket ....................... 6-41
548-01833 Harness - Door Power to UBA Power ........................ 6-41
548-01835 Harness - Door Power Panel ...................................... 6-41
548-01838 Harness - Half Cycle Sw./Transport Mtr. ......... 6-29, 6-41
548-01839 Harness - Ballast to Door Power Panel ....................... 6-41
548-01840 Socket Assembly - Fluorescent Lamp ........................ 6-11
548-01841 Switch Assembly, Delivery Door ............................... 6-19
548-01845 Filter Assembly ......................................................... 6-13
548-01845 Line Filter .................................................................. 6-25
548-01846 Blower & Heater Outlet Assembly ............................. 6-13
548-01847 Switch, Heater / Fan Unit ........................................... 6-13
548-01849 Wire, Heater .............................................................. 6-11
548-01851 Harness - Control Door to Cabinet ............................. 6-41
548-01852 Harness - Door Power to Cabinet ............................... 6-41
548-01854 Solenoid and Diode Assembly, Lock Bar ................... 6-32
548-01855 Blower Motor ............................................................ 6-34
548-01856 Line Cord with Terminal ............................................ 6-41
548-01857 Solenoid and Diode Assembly ................................... 6-19
548-01867 Ballast - 2 Lamp 40 Watt, 60 Hz ................................ 6-13
548-01870 PCB Assembly - Backup Refrigeration ...................... 6-25
548-01873 Enclosure W/A - Blower ............................................ 6-13
548-01874 Harness - Door Panel to Blower and Heat .................. 6-41
548-01875 Harness, Thermostat to Refrig. ............... 6-25, 6-34, 6-41
548-01884 Harness - UCB P16 to Solenoid Driver ............ 6-15, 6-41
548-01886 Snubber Assembly ..................................................... 6-34
548-01887 Snubber Assembly ..................................................... 6-34
548-01890 Power Supply ............................................................. 6-25
548-01891 Transformer Assembly ..................................... 6-25, 6-41
548-01895 Control Box Assembly - Complete ............................. 6-34
548-01896 Harness - Evaporator & Condenser Fan ..................... 6-34
548-01897 Harness Compressor to Cold Control ......................... 6-34
548-01898 Harness - Compressor ................................................ 6-34
548-01901 Divider, Shelf and Reinforcement W/A ...................... 6-21
548-04005 Bracket (Left) ............................................................. 6-11
548-04508 Coin Mech Compartment Door .................................. 6-17
548-04509 Coin Mech Compartment Door .................................. 6-17
548-04510 Coin Mech Compartment Door .................................. 6-17
548-04511 Coin Mech Compartment Door .................................. 6-17
548-04512 Coin Mech Compartment Door .................................. 6-17
548-06000 Printer Harness Kit ...................................................... 6-2
548-06003 MARS VFM3 Adapter Kit .......................................... 6-2
548-06013 Third Light Kit ............................................................. 6-2
548-20500 Bezel - Coin Insert, Universal Control ........................ 6-42
548-20500 Bezel- Coin Insert - Universal Control ......................... 6-7
548-20501 Plate - Mounting, Coin Mech, Europe ........................ 6-42
548-20502 Chute - Coin Return, Front, Europe ........................... 6-42
548-21524 Compressor ............................................................... 6-33
548-21528 Switch Panel Assembly European .............................. 6-27
548-21531 Refrigeration Unit Assembly ..................................... 6-33
548-21534 Transformer & Bracket Assembly - ............................ 6-13
548-21558 Compressor ............................................................... 6-33

Index



900-64801 A 6-49

648 Showcase Merchandiser

548-21559 Refrigeration Unit Assembly ..................................... 6-33
595-20501 Cover, Thermostat ..................................................... 6-34
595-21513 Drier, Liquid Line ...................................................... 6-34
595-21526 Squirrel Cage ............................................................. 6-34
700-73601 Circuit Breaker - 1/2 Amp. ........................................ 6-25
700-73608 Circuit Breaker - 5 Amp. ........................................... 6-25
70025301 Capacitor - 1µF, 35V 10% ......................................... 6-36
70025302 Capacitor - 15µF, 15V 10% ....................................... 6-36
70025303 Capacitor - 47µF, 10V 10% ....................................... 6-36
70028201 Capacitor - 22µF, 50V Rad. ....................................... 6-36
70028649 Capacitor - .1µF, 50V 10% ........................................ 6-36
70028705 Capacitor - 22PF, 50V 10% ....................................... 6-36
70033714 IC - 2 Channel Optocoupler ....................................... 6-36
70034704 IC - Dual Uart ............................................................ 6-36
70035303 LED - Visible, Red .................................................... 6-37
70036309 IC - Hex Buffer Open ................................................. 6-36
70036518 IC - Voltage Regulator, 12V Linear ........................... 6-36
70036521 IC - Voltage Regulator, -12 to -200 ............................ 6-36
70036609 IC - SRAM Bat. 8K x 8 w/RTC ................................. 6-36
70036901 IC - Darlington Array ................................................ 6-36
70036906 IC - High Current Source Driver ................................ 6-36
70036908 IC - Quad - High Current, Darlington ........................ 6-36
70037145 IC - Encoder, Priority IDPE-30 .................................. 6-36
70043008 Switch - Dip .............................................................. 6-37
70073928 Socket - IC ................................................................. 6-37
70073929 Socket - IC ................................................................. 6-37
70076402 Connector - HDR 2 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076403 Connector - HDR 3 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076404 Connector - HDR 4 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076405 Connector - HDR 5 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076406 Connector - HDR 6 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076407 Connector - HDR 7 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076408 Connector - HDR 8 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076409 Connector - HDR 9 Position ...................................... 6-37
70076410 Connector - HDR, 10 Position ................................... 6-37
70076412 Connector - HDR 12 Position .................................... 6-37
70076414 Connector - HDR 14 Position .................................... 6-37
70076415 Connector - HDR 15 Position .................................... 6-37
70076416 Connector - HDR 16 Position .................................... 6-37
70078703 Connector - HDR 3 Position ...................................... 6-37
70080506 Connector - HDR 6 Position ...................................... 6-37
70080509 Connector - HDR 9 Position ...................................... 6-37
70080512 Connector - HDR 12 Position .................................... 6-37
70500004 Support - Circuit Board .............................................. 6-25
707-03904 Service Switch ........................................................... 6-11
70709101 High Pressure Cutout Switch ..................................... 6-34
70714201 Resistor - 20 OHM 5 Watt 5% ................................... 6-37
799001123 Resistor - 12K 1/4 Watt 5% ....................................... 6-36
79901102 Resistor - 1K 1/4 Watt 5% ......................................... 6-37
79901181 Resistor - 180 OHM 1/4 Watt 5% .............................. 6-37
79904392 Resistor - 3.9K 1/2 Watt 5% ...................................... 6-37
799121003 Resistor - 100K 1/4 Watt 1% ..................................... 6-36
799121004 Resistor - 1M 1/4 Watt 1% ........................................ 6-36
799122322 Resistor - 23.2K 1/4 Watt 1% .................................... 6-36
799123462 Resistor - 34.8K 1/4 Watt 1% .................................... 6-36
799124990 Resistor - 499 OHM 1/4 Watt 1% .............................. 6-36
79940008 IC - Quad 2 input and Gate CMOS ............................ 6-36
79940014 IC - Hex Schmitt-Trig Inverter CMOS ....................... 6-36
79940157 IC - Quad 2 input Multiplexer .................................... 6-36
79940273 IC - Octal D-Flip Flop w/Clear .................................. 6-36
7994040107 IC - Dual 2 Input Nand GT, CMOS ........................... 6-37
79940573 IC - Octal D-Latch Tri-State ...................................... 6-36
866-55001 Gasket, Cover ............................................................ 6-34
866-80005 Gasket, Rubber .......................................................... 6-33
903-00005 Carriage Bolt ............................................................. 6-21
903-00005 Carriage Bolt  1/4-20 x 5/8 ........................................ 6-43

903-00016 Carriage Bolt - 10-24 x 5/8 ........................................ 6-43
903-00016 Carriage Bolt, Handle Mounting .................................. 6-7
905-00012 Cotter Pin .................................................................. 6-32
905-00012 Cotter Pin 1/8 X 3/4 ................................................... 6-43
905-00051 Hair Pin (Clevis Pin Retaining) .................................. 6-21
905-00051 Hitch Pin 3/16 ............................................................ 6-43
906-00517 Data Plate - 548 ......................................................... 6-21
907-00928 Warning Label - “Tighten Screws” ............................ 6-21
907-00956 Caution Label ............................................................ 6-13
907-01088 C/R Bezel Overlay ....................................................... 6-7
907-02191 Label (Decal) Carousel Rotator .................................... 6-9
907-02193 Label - “Caution Power Supply” ................................ 6-21
907-02217 Label - “Service Switch Instructions” ......................... 6-21
907-02218 Label - “Service Switch” ............................................ 6-11
907-02222 Label - “Screen Removal” .......................................... 6-21
909-00022 Pin - Drive, .073 x  1" ................................................ 6-15
912-00015 Fuse 3.2 Amp ............................................................ 6-29
912-00046 Circuit Breaker, Refrigeration Unit - 1 ....................... 6-27
912-00049 Circuit Breaker, Refrigeration Unit - 2 ....................... 6-27
912-00050 Circuit Breaker, Vend Power - 7 Amps ...................... 6-27
912-00056 Circuit Breaker, Vend Power - 5 Amps ...................... 6-27
912-00077 Circuit Breaker, 3 Amp .............................................. 6-25
913-00031 Fuse Holder ............................................................... 6-29
914-00007 Push Fastener ............................................................... 6-9
914-00007 Push Fastner .............................................................. 6-43
916-00091 Grommet ................................................................... 6-31
916-00108 Grommet (Line Cord) ................................................ 6-41
916-00207 Grommet, Blower Mounting ...................................... 6-34
916-00208 Grommet - Insulator, Type 12 .................................... 6-21
917-00117 Lamp - Fluorescent .................................................... 6-11
917-00202 Safety Shield .............................................................. 6-11
921-00026 Machine Screw - 10-32 x 3/4 RD .............................. 6-43
921-00026 Screw, Coin Return Lever .......................................... 6-17
921-00037 Machine Screw - 6-32 x 3/16 BD ............................... 6-43
921-00193 Machine Screw - 1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head ..................... 6-43
921-00211 Machine Screw - 6-32 X 3/16 BD .............................. 6-43
921-00240 Machine Screw - 10-32 x 1/4" .................................... 6-43
921-00287 Machine Screw - 6-32 x 5" Hex Head Wash .............. 6-43
921-00309 Machine Screw .......................................................... 6-29
921-00309 Machine Screw - 8-32 X 1 1/2 FIL ............................ 6-43
921-00310 Machine Screw - 8-32 x 5/16" Hex Head ................... 6-43
921-00365 Machine Screw - 10-32 x 1/2 HX .............................. 6-43
921-00496 Machine Screw - 1/4-28 x 3/4 FLT ............................ 6-43
921-00496 Screw, Counter Sunk - Phillips .................................... 6-7
924-00006 Nut - 10-32 Type 1 ..................................................... 6-43
924-00006 Nut, Coin Return Lever .............................................. 6-17
924-00037 Nut - 10-24 Type 1 ..................................................... 6-43
924-00037 Nut, Handle Mounting ................................................. 6-7
924-00054 Nut - 8-32 Type 6 ...................................................... 6-43
924-00054 Nut, Chute Mounting ................................................. 6-17
924-00062 Nut - 1/4-20 Type 6 ................................................... 6-43
924-00062 Nut, Fan Assembly Mounting .................................... 6-33
924-00064 Nut - 1/4-28 Type 6 ................................................... 6-43
924-00160 Nut (Carriage Bolt) .................................................... 6-21
924-00160 Nut 5/16-18 Type 25 .................................................. 6-43
924-00176 Nut - 3/16 Stud Type 11 ............................................. 6-43
924-00176 Nut, Bezel Mounting ................................................... 6-7
924-00181 Nut 1/2-20 Type 4 ...................................................... 6-43
924-00181 Nut, “T” Handle ........................................................ 6-17
928-03502 Gasket, Main Door Sealing ........................................ 6-11
929-00043 Rivet .......................................................................... 6-34
929-00154 Rivet .......................................................................... 6-21
929-00154 Rivet 1/8 x 1/4 Truss .................................................. 6-43
933-00004 “E” Ring .................................................................... 6-19
933-00004 Retaining Ring .......................................................... 6-17
933-00004 Retaining Ring - Type 10 - G=.250 ............................ 6-43

Index



900-64801 A6-50

648 Showcase Merchandiser

933-00005 Retaining Ring .......................................................... 6-17
933-00005 Retaining Ring - Type 10 - G=.187 ............................ 6-43
934-00029 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z ...................... 6-43
934-00077 Screw - Self Tapping, 6 x 3/16, Type-Z,S ................... 6-43
934-00125 Screw, Switch Mounting ............................................ 6-32
934-00151 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 1/4" Type Z ...................... 6-43
934-00154 Screw - Self Tapping, 8 x 3/8, Type Z H .................... 6-43
934-00199 Screw - Self Tapping, 10 x 3/8, Type Z ...................... 6-43
934-00199 Screw, Hook Mounting .............................................. 6-21
934-00210 Screw - Self Tapping, 4-40 x 5/8,Type - ..................... 6-43
934-00250 Screw - Self Tapping, #6 x 1/4" Type Z ...................... 6-43
934-00291 Screw - Self Tapping, 5/16-18X1,Type - .................... 6-43
934-00307 Screw, Mounting Plate ............................................... 6-32
934-00317 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/16" Type .................... 6-43
934-00320 Screw - Self Tapping, 6-32 x 5/16" Type .................... 6-43
934-00320 Screw, Coin Return Cup Mounting ............................ 6-17
934-00324 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/16,Type ..................... 6-43
934-00324 Screw, Bracket Mounting .......................................... 6-17
934-00350 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/8,Type 2 .................... 6-43
934-00357 Label - Heater Blower ................................................ 6-13
934-00357 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 5/16, Type .................... 6-44
934-00383 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 3/8,Type - ..................... 6-44
934-00383 Screw, Bezel Mounting ................................................ 6-7
934-00419 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-32 x 3/8" Type ...................... 6-44
934-00428 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z ...................... 6-44
934-00428 Screw, Filler Plate Mounting ....................................... 6-7
934-00428 Screw, Keeper Mounting (Not Shown) ........................ 6-9
934-00443 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 1-3/8" Type ...................... 6-44
934-00448 Screw - Retaining Mounting ...................................... 6-11
934-00448 Screw - Self Tapping, 8-18 x 1/2, Type-A .................. 6-44
934-00450 Screw - Self Tapping, 10-24 x 5/8, SLFD .................. 6-44
934-00452 Screw - Self Tapping, 10-9 x 3/4, LOTORQ .............. 6-44
934-00452 Screw, Self Tapping ................................................... 6-31
934-00457 Screw - Self Tapping, #8X3/8,Type - Z,T .................. 6-44
934-00458 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 5/8" PLT 30 ..................... 6-44
934-00485 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 3/8" Type Z ...................... 6-44
934-00486 Screw - Self Tapping, 8 x 15/32, Type - ..................... 6-44
934-00492 Screw - Self Tapping, 8 x 5/8,TY-Z,TRUS ................ 6-44
934-00508 Screw - Self Tapping, #8 x 5" Type 1 Tr .................... 6-44
934-316 Bolt ............................................................................ 6-21
936-01002 Capacitor, Starting 72-88 mfd. @ 2 ........................... 6-34
936-01003 Capacitor, Run - 25 mfd. @ 330V ............................. 6-34
938-05000 Line Filter- Export Only ............................................. 6-23
938-08001 Relay (24 VDC - 15 Amp) ......................................... 6-25
939-00954 Insulator, Fishpaper ......................................... 6-29, 6-32
939-01252 Insulation, Fishpaper - Main Line Switch .................. 6-27
941-00008 Nut - Speed, Type 6 for 1/8" Stud ..................... 6-17, 6-44
941-00051 Nut - Speed, Type -5 for #4 Screw ................... 6-32, 6-44
941-00077 Nut - Speed, Type - 26 for #8 Screw ................ 6-23, 6-44
941-00078 Nut - Speed, Type - 23 for #8 Screw .......................... 6-44
941-00092 Clip - Screen .................................................... 6-23, 6-44
947-00020 Screw - Socket Set 10-32 x 7/8 Type 2 ....................... 6-44
950-00005 Washer - 1/4" Flat ...................................................... 6-44
950-00015 Washer - #8 Flat ........................................................ 6-44
950-00030 Washer ...................................................................... 6-34
950-00030 Washer, # 1/4, Flat .................................................... 6-44
950-00045 Washer, #6, Flat ........................................................ 6-44
950-00052 Washer - #8 Flat ........................................................ 6-44
950-00090 Washer - Flat ................................................... 6-31, 6-44
950-00112 Washer, # 1/4, Flat .................................................... 6-44
950-00176 Lockwasher ............................................................... 6-25
950-00226 Washer - Locking ...................................................... 6-44
950-00344 Washer - #8 Locking ................................................. 6-44
950-00349 Lockwasher ............................................................... 6-27
950-00349 Lockwasher - 8 split ................................................... 6-44
950-00383 Washer - .251 Square Hole ........................................ 6-44

950-00385 Washer #10 Lock ....................................................... 6-44
975-00549 Tie Type 16 - Nylon ................................................... 6-15
975-00552 Tie - Type-16, Nylon .................................................. 6-13
975-00552 Tie -Type 16, Nylon ................................................... 6-44
975-00602 Clip - Type 5, Nylon .................................................. 6-11
975-00602 Clip -Type  5, Nylon , D= 13/16 ................................ 6-44
979-01207 Socket - Vend Circuit Harness Plug ........................... 6-27
979-01275 Receptacle, Refrigeration Power Cord ........................ 6-27

A
Accumulator, Suction Side ................................................................. 6-34
Actuator - Top and Bottom ................................................................. 6-19
Air Return Housing Assembly ............................................................ 6-34
Anti-Spread Bar ................................................................................. 6-32

B
Back Chute, Coin Return .................................................................... 6-17
Backing Plate, Coin Chute (Gate) ....................................................... 6-17
Baffle Evaporator ................................................................................ 6-34
Ballast - 2 Lamp 40 Watt, 50/60 Hz. .................................................. 6-13
Ballast - 2 Lamp 40 Watt, 60 Hz. ....................................................... 6-13
Base - Control Box ............................................................................. 6-34
Bearing Bracket .................................................................................. 6-21
Bearing, Pivot Shaft ............................................................................ 6-21
Bell Crank - Switch Actuating ............................................................ 6-19
Bezel, Coin Insert ................................................................................. 6-7
Bezel, Coin Return Cup ........................................................................ 6-7
Bezel, U.B.A. ....................................................................................... 6-7
Bezel- Coin Insert ................................................................................. 6-7
Blade, Condenser Fan ......................................................................... 6-33
Blower & Heater Outlet Assembly ..................................................... 6-13
Blower and Bracket Assembly, Evaporator ......................................... 6-34
Blower Assembly ............................................................................... 6-13
Blower Motor ........................................................................... 6-13, 6-34
Bracket (Left) ..................................................................................... 6-11
Bracket - Evaporator Mounting .......................................................... 6-34
Bracket - Filter- Export Only .............................................................. 6-23
Bracket - Interlock Switch Mounting .................................................. 6-13
Bracket - Mounting, Coin Mech Socket .............................................. 6-15
Bracket - Pivot CBA ........................................................................... 6-15
Bracket, Blower Motor Mounting ....................................................... 6-34
Bracket, Centerpost - Bottom .............................................................. 6-11
Bracket, Centerpost - Upper ............................................................... 6-11
Bracket, Coin Mech Door Lock Bar .................................................... 6-17
Bracket, Coin Mech Position .............................................................. 6-15
Bracket, Condenser Fan Mounting ..................................................... 6-33
Bracket, Lever Mounting .................................................................... 6-15
Bracket, Lock Bar Switch Mounting ................................................... 6-32
Bracket, Locking - Bottom .................................................................. 6-15
Bracket, Locking - Top ....................................................................... 6-15
Bracket, Pivot Assembly ..................................................................... 6-23
Bracket, Pivot Shaft Mounting ............................................................ 6-21
Bracket, Shelf Mounting ..................................................................... 6-21
Bracket, Socket Mounting - Bottom .................................................... 6-11
Bracket, Switch Mounting .................................................................. 6-15
Bracket W/A - Coin Insert .................................................................. 6-17
Bumper, Delivery Door ...................................................................... 6-19
Bushing, Lever Pivot .......................................................................... 6-34

C
C/R Bezel Overlay ................................................................................ 6-7

Index



900-64801 A 6-51

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Cabinet Final Assembly ..................................................................... 6-21
Cabinet Weld Assembly ..................................................................... 6-21
Cam - Turret Drive ............................................................................. 6-30
Cam Follower ..................................................................................... 6-31
Cam, Lock Bar Actuator ..................................................................... 6-17
Cam, Switch Actuator ........................................................................ 6-29
Cap and Seal - Service Valve .............................................................. 6-34
Cap, Trim Bottom ................................................................................ 6-7
Cap, Trim Top ...................................................................................... 6-7
Capacitor, Run - 25 mfd. @ 330V ...................................................... 6-34
Capacitor, Starting 72-88 mfd. @ 250V ............................................. 6-34
Carriage Bolt ...................................................................................... 6-21
Carriage Bolt, Handle Mounting ........................................................... 6-7
Cash Box Mounting Bracket W/A ...................................................... 6-13
Cash Box ............................................................................................ 6-13
Caution Label ..................................................................................... 6-13
Center Column Rivet Assembly - 11 Shelf ......................................... 6-23
Chain - Door Restraint ....................................................................... 6-13
Chain - Door Stop .............................................................................. 6-23
Chute, Coin Return ............................................................................. 6-17
Circuit Breaker - 1/2 Amp. ................................................................. 6-25
Circuit Breaker - 5 Amp. .................................................................... 6-25
Circuit Breaker, 3 Amp ...................................................................... 6-25
Circuit Breaker, Refrigeration Unit - 10 Amps (Europe) ..................... 6-27
Circuit Breaker, Refrigeration Unit - 20 Amps ................................... 6-27
Circuit Breaker, Vend Power - 5 Amps (European) ............................ 6-27
Circuit Breaker, Vend Power - 7 Amps .............................................. 6-27
Clamp, Run Capacitor ........................................................................ 6-34
Clamp, Start Capacitor ....................................................................... 6-34
Clip - Type 5, Nylon ........................................................................... 6-11
Clip, Condenser Screen ...................................................................... 6-23
Coin Chute ......................................................................................... 6-17
Coin Chute W/A ................................................................................ 6-15
Coin Insert Assembly ......................................................................... 6-17
Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/ Award St ................... 6-17
Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/ Genesis ...................... 6-17
Coin Mech Compartment Door - Complete w/ Imp. Cro .................... 6-17
Coin Mech. Compartment Door Assembly ........................................... 6-7
Column Separator ............................................................................... 6-23
Compressor - Dome Only ................................................................... 6-33
Condenser Coil Assembly .................................................................. 6-33
Condenser Fan Assembly ................................................................... 6-33
Condenser Screen W/A ...................................................................... 6-23
Control Box Assembly ....................................................................... 6-34
Cotter Pin ........................................................................................... 6-32
Coupling - Front ................................................................................. 6-29
Coupling Assembly - Back ................................................................. 6-29
Coupling Kit ....................................................................................... 6-29
Cover - Backup Refrigeration ............................................................. 6-25
Cover - Blower Enclosure ................................................................... 6-13
Cover - Control Box ........................................................................... 6-34
Cover - PCB ....................................................................................... 6-25
Cover - Refrigeration Unit .................................................................. 6-25
Cover - Refrigeration Unit -Left .......................................................... 6-23
Cover - Turret Drive ........................................................................... 6-23
Cover - W/A Insulation ...................................................................... 6-11
Cover and Guard Weld Assembly ...................................................... 6-11
Cover, Door Channel ................................................................ 6-11, 6-13
Cover, Evaporator ............................................................................... 6-34
Cover, Harness ................................................................................... 6-11
Cover, Lamp / Harness Panel .............................................................. 6-11
Cover, Message Center ......................................................................... 6-9
Cover, Refrigeration Unit - R/H Side .................................................. 6-21
Cover, Temperature Sensor ................................................................. 6-11
Cover, Thermostat .............................................................................. 6-34

Cover- Export Only ............................................................................ 6-23
Cup, Coin Return ............................................................................... 6-17
Cup, Coin Return W/A ......................................................................... 6-7

D
Data Plate - 548 .................................................................................. 6-21
Delivery Door - 4" ................................................................................ 6-7
Delivery Door - 5" ................................................................................ 6-7
Delivery Door Latch Assembly - Complete - 4" .................................. 6-19
Delivery Door Latch Assembly - Complete - 5" .................................. 6-19
Delivery Door Mech Assembly - 4" .................................................... 6-11
Delivery Door Mech Assembly - 5" .................................................... 6-11
Delivery Door Panel Assembly ................................................. 6-19, 6-32
Display Board ...................................................................................... 6-9
Divider, Shelf and Reinforcement W/A .............................................. 6-21
Door Assembly, Coin Mech Compartment ......................................... 6-17
Door R/A, Coin Mech Compartment .................................................. 6-17
Drier, Liquid Line ............................................................................... 6-34
Drip Tray ............................................................................................ 6-33
Drive Arm .......................................................................................... 6-31
Drive Motor and Gear Box, Transport ................................................ 6-29
Drive Motor, Switch and Plate Assembly ........................................... 6-29
Drive Shaft & Bearing Assembly ....................................................... 6-31
Drum, Delivery Door Spring .............................................................. 6-19

E
“E” Ring ............................................................................................ 6-19
Enclosure W/A - Blower .................................................................... 6-13
Evaporator and Bracket R/A ............................................................... 6-34
Evaporator Only ................................................................................. 6-34
Extension Runner ............................................................................... 6-11
Extrusion - Glass - Top ......................................................................... 6-7
Extrusion - Price Display ...................................................................... 6-7
Extrusion - Runner Retainer - Top ........................................................ 6-7
Extrusion, Glass Bottom ....................................................................... 6-7
Extrusion, Runner Retainer - Bottom .................................................... 6-7

F
Filler Plate ............................................................................................ 6-7
Filter ................................................................................................... 6-13
Filter Assembly .................................................................................. 6-13
Flap, Coin Return Cup ....................................................................... 6-17
Fuse 3.2 Amp ..................................................................................... 6-29
Fuse Holder ........................................................................................ 6-29

G
Gasket, Blower ................................................................................... 6-34
Gasket, Cover ..................................................................................... 6-34
Gasket, Evaporator Output ................................................................. 6-34
Gasket, Main Door Sealing ................................................................ 6-11
Gasket Only - Air Return .................................................................... 6-34
Gasket, Rubber ................................................................................... 6-33
Glass and Gasket , Heated .................................................................. 6-11
Grid - Button Keypad ........................................................................... 6-9
Grommet ............................................................................................ 6-31
Grommet - Insulator, Type 12 ............................................................. 6-21
Grommet, Blower Mounting ............................................................... 6-34
Guard, Gasket - Main Door ................................................................ 6-11
Guide, Locking Slide .......................................................................... 6-19

Index



900-64801 A6-52

648 Showcase Merchandiser

H
Hair Pin .............................................................................................. 6-21
Harness (Solenoid Protection) (UCB P-16) ......................................... 6-15
Harness - B/U Refrigeration Relay to Cold Control ............................ 6-25
Harness - Ballast to Door Power Panel ............................................... 6-41
Harness - Cold Control ....................................................................... 6-41
Harness - Compressor ........................................................................ 6-34
Harness - Compressor to Cold Control ............................................... 6-34
Harness - Control Door ....................................................................... 6-41
Harness - Control Door to Cabinet ...................................................... 6-41
Harness - Door Panel to Blower and Heater ........................................ 6-41
Harness - Door Power ......................................................................... 6-41
Harness - Door Power to Cabinet ........................................................ 6-41
Harness - Door Power to UBA Power ................................................. 6-41
Harness - Half Cycle Sw./Transport Mtr. to Connect .......................... 6-41
Harness - Power Panel to Bulb Socket ................................................ 6-41
Harness - Power Supply ............................................................ 6-25, 6-41
Harness - UCB P-14 to Delivery Door ................................................ 6-41
Harness - UCB P-15 to Door Solenoid ................................................ 6-41
Harness - UCB P-2 to Message Display ............................................. 6-41
Harness - UCB P-3 to Door Switch .................................................... 6-41
Harness - UCB P-5 to UBA, P-3 ........................................................ 6-41
Harness - UCB P-8 to C/M Socket ..................................................... 6-41
Harness - UCB P-9 to Health Probe .................................................... 6-41
Harness - UCB P16 to Solenoid Driver Protection .............................. 6-41
Harness - UCB P2 to Message Center .................................................. 6-9
Harness - UCB to C/M Socket ............................................................ 6-15
Harness Assembly- Export Only ......................................................... 6-23
Harness, Compressor to Cold Control ................................................. 6-34
Harness Evaporator & Condenser Fan ................................................ 6-34
Harness, Thermostat to Refrig. ........................................................... 6-34
Harness, Thermostat to Refrig. and Backup Relay .............................. 6-34
Harness, Transport Motor and Half Cycle Switch ............................... 6-29
Hat, Bearing Bracket .......................................................................... 6-21
Heated Glass and Gasket Assembly ...................................................... 6-7
Heater Assembly ................................................................................ 6-13
High Pressure Cutout Switch .............................................................. 6-34
Hinge & Pin Assembly - L/H .............................................................. 6-21
Hinge & Pin Assembly - R/H ............................................................. 6-21
Hinge, Coin Mech Compartment Door ............................................... 6-17
Hinge, Message Center ......................................................................... 6-9
Holder, Price Cards ............................................................................ 6-11
Hook - Locking6-15
Hook, Main Door Latching ................................................................. 6-21
Housing & Plate & Bearing Assembly ............................................... 6-31
Housing - Keyboard .............................................................................. 6-9
Housing, Zero Position Switch ........................................................... 6-11

I
Insulation ....... 6-29
Insulation - Pivot Mounting Bracket ................................................... 6-21
Insulation - Price Display ................................................................... 6-11
Insulation, Fishpaper - Main Line Switch ........................................... 6-27
Insulator, Fishpaper ............................................................................ 6-32
Insulator Plate - Temperature Sensor .................................................. 6-11
Interlock Slide - Top Door Assembly - ONLY .................................... 6-19
Interlock Slide 4" ................................................................................ 6-19
Interlock Slide 5" ................................................................................ 6-19

K
Keeper - Coin Mech ........................................................................... 6-15

Keeper - Message Center Latch ............................................................ 6-9
Keeper, Pivot Shaft ............................................................................. 6-15
Keyboard Assembly & PCB ................................................................. 6-9
Knob, Torque ..................................................................................... 6-15

L
Label (Decal) Carousel Rotator ............................................................ 6-9
Label - “Caution Power Supply” ......................................................... 6-21
Label - Heater Blower ......................................................................... 6-13
Label - “Screen Removal” .................................................................. 6-21
Label - “Service Switch” .................................................................... 6-11
Label - “Service Switch Instructions” ................................................. 6-21
Lamp - Fluorescent ............................................................................. 6-11
Latch .................................................................................................. 6-19
Latch Assembly, Main Door ............................................................... 6-15
Latch Link R/A6-19
Latch Plate Rivet Assembly - 4" ......................................................... 6-19
Latch Plate Rivet Assembly - 5" ......................................................... 6-19
Latch Spring, Message Center ............................................................ 6-17
Leg - Door .......................................................................................... 6-13
Leg, Assembly .................................................................................... 6-21
Leg, Door Stabilizing ........................................................................... 6-7
Leg Leveler ......................................................................................... 6-21
Lens - Display ...................................................................................... 6-7
Lever & Nut, Coin Return .................................................................. 6-17
Lever, Actuator Assembly to Coin Mech Door ................................... 6-15
Lever and Actuator Assembly, to Coin Return .................................... 6-15
Lever, Coin Mech Roller Actuator ...................................................... 6-15
Lever, Refrigeration Unit Securing ..................................................... 6-34
Line Filter ........................................................................................... 6-25
Line Filter Assembly - Export Only .................................................... 6-23
Line Filter- Export Only ..................................................................... 6-23
Liner, Cabinet ..................................................................................... 6-21
Liner, Door - Bottom .......................................................................... 6-11
Liner, Door - Top ................................................................................ 6-11
Link - Nest Stop ................................................................................. 6-15
Link, Reset ......................................................................................... 6-19
Locator PC Board ................................................................................. 6-7
Lock Bar Assembly ............................................................................ 6-32
Lock Bar, Coin Mech Door ................................................................ 6-17
Lower Plate Weld Assembly .............................................................. 6-31

M
Magnet and Bracket Assembly ........................................................... 6-21
Main Door Final Assembly ........................................................ 6-7, 6-11
Main Door Weld Assembly ........................................................ 6-7, 6-11
Main Plate Assembly ............................................................... 6-23, 6-30
Main Switch Assembly ...................................................................... 6-27
Main Switch Power Assembly ............................................................ 6-23
MARS VFM3 Adapter Kit ................................................................... 6-2
Message Center Assembly ................................................................... 6-9
Message Center Complete .................................................................... 6-9
Message Center/Coin Insert .................................................................. 6-7
Molding - Door Runner ...................................................................... 6-11
Motor, Condenser Fan ........................................................................ 6-33
Mounting Plate R/A - Coin Mech Socket ........................................... 6-15

N
Nest, Coin Mech and UBA Mounting ................................................ 6-15
Nest, Rivet and Weld Assembly ......................................................... 6-15
Nut, Bezel Mounting ............................................................................ 6-7

Index



900-64801 A 6-53

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Nut, Chute Mounting ......................................................................... 6-17
Nut, Coin Return Lever ...................................................................... 6-17
Nut, Fan Assembly Mounting ............................................................ 6-33
Nut, Handle Mounting .......................................................................... 6-7
Nut, “T” Handle ................................................................................. 6-17

O
Overlay ................................................................................................. 6-9
Overlay - Message Center .................................................................... 6-9

P
Pad, Zero Position Switch Retaining ................................................... 6-11
Panel - Socket Mounting .................................................................... 6-13
Panel, Air Duct ..................................................................................... 6-7
Pawl, Latch Mechanism ..................................................................... 6-19
PCB Assembly - Backup Refrigeration ............................................... 6-25
PCB Assembly - Power Supply .......................................................... 6-25
Pin - Drive, .073 x  1" ......................................................................... 6-15
Pin Clevis ........................................................................................... 6-21
Pin, Height Adjustment ...................................................................... 6-29
Pivot - Link ........................................................................................ 6-15
Pivot, Actuator ................................................................................... 6-15
Pivot Plate  Rivet Assembly Top .......................................................... 6-7
Pivot Plate, Rivet Assembly - Bottom ................................................... 6-7
Pivot Shaft - Coin Mech Nest ............................................................. 6-15
Pivot Shaft, Coin Return ..................................................................... 6-17
Pivot Shaft, Coin Return Flap ............................................................. 6-17
Plate - Main Turret ............................................................................. 6-30
Plate - Turret, Upper ........................................................................... 6-23
Plate Assembly - Roller Guide ............................................................ 6-31
Plate, Bearing ..................................................................................... 6-29
Plate, Drive Motor Mounting .............................................................. 6-29
Plate, Solenoid Mounting ................................................................... 6-32
Plate, Swivel - Coin Mech Mounting .................................................. 6-15
Plate, Transport Motor Switch Mounting ............................................ 6-29
Pop-Out Handle Assembly ................................................................... 6-7
Power Cord Assembly - Refrigeration Unit ........................................ 6-34
Power Supply - Only .......................................................................... 6-25
Power Supply Assembly - Complete ................................................... 6-25
Power Supply Cover ........................................................................... 6-21
Power Supply Final Assembly ............................................................ 6-21
Price Display Assembly - Bottom ......................................................... 6-7
Price Display Assembly - Center .......................................................... 6-7
Price Display Assembly - Top .............................................................. 6-7
Printer Harness Kit ............................................................................... 6-2
Probe, Temperature Sensing ............................................................... 6-11
Product Shelves .................................................................................. 6-23
Push Fastener ....................................................................................... 6-9
Pushbutton (“BLANK”) ....................................................................... 6-9
Pushbutton, Rocker .............................................................................. 6-9
Pushbutton Set (“A” Thru “K”) ............................................................ 6-9

R
Rail & Cover ...................................................................................... 6-11
Rail and Cover ................................................................................... 6-11
Receptacle, Refrigeration Power Cord ................................................ 6-27
Refrigeration Unit Assembly .................................................... 6-21, 6-33
Refrigeration Unit Base and Stud Assembly ....................................... 6-33
Relay (24 VDC - 15 Amp) ................................................................. 6-25
Retainer - Glass, Center ...................................................................... 6-11
Retainer - Glass, Right ....................................................................... 6-11

Retainer, Actuator Return Spring ........................................................ 6-19
Retainer, Coin Mech Plug (Large) ...................................................... 6-15
Retainer, Coin Mech Plug (Small) ...................................................... 6-15
Retainer, Glass - Bottom .................................................................... 6-11
Retainer, Glass - Top .......................................................................... 6-11
Retainer, Liner L/H Side ..................................................................... 6-23
Retainer, Liner R/H Side .................................................................... 6-21
Retainer, Liner Top ............................................................................. 6-21
Retainer, Shelf .......................................................................... 6-23, 6-30
Retaining Ring ................................................................................... 6-17
Ring, Air-Sealed ................................................................................. 6-30
Ring Turret - Lower ............................................................................ 6-31
Roller ................................................................................................. 6-31
Roller Guide Plate Weld Assembly .................................................... 6-31
Runner, Delivery Door - Top and Bottom Only ................................... 6-11

S
Safety Shield .. 6-11
Screen, Rear Exhaust .......................................................................... 6-21
Screen, Turret Tray ............................................................................. 6-21
Screen Weld Assembly, Turret Tray ................................................... 6-31
Screw - Retaining Mounting ............................................................... 6-11
Screw, Bezel Mounting ........................................................................ 6-7
Screw, Bracket Mounting ................................................................... 6-17
Screw, Coin Return Cup Mounting .................................................... 6-17
Screw, Coin Return Lever ................................................................... 6-17
Screw, Counter Sunk - Phillips ............................................................. 6-7
Screw, Cover Mounting ...................................................................... 6-11
Screw, Filler Plate Mounting ................................................................ 6-7
Screw, Hook Mounting ....................................................................... 6-21
Screw, Keeper Mounting ...................................................................... 6-9
Screw, Lever Pivot .............................................................................. 6-15
Screw, Mounting Plate ....................................................................... 6-32
Screw, Switch Mounting .................................................................... 6-32
Seal, Air Duct ....................................................................................... 6-7
Selection Card Assortment - “A” thru “K” ......................................... 6-11
Service Switch .................................................................................... 6-11
Service Valve Assembly ..................................................................... 6-34
Shaft, Upper Pivot .............................................................................. 6-21
Shelf, Storage ..................................................................................... 6-21
Shoulder Bolt ..................................................................................... 6-31
Shroud, Condenser Unit Assembly ..................................................... 6-33
Sill, Bottom Left Side ........................................................................... 6-7
Sill, Bottom Right Side ......................................................................... 6-7
Slide, Coin Return ................................................................................ 6-7
Slide Latch - Nest Assembly ............................................................... 6-15
Snubber Assembly ............................................................................. 6-34
Socket - Fluorescent Lamp ................................................................. 6-11
Socket - Vend Circuit Harness Plug .................................................... 6-27
Socket Assembly - Fluorescent Lamp ................................................. 6-11
Solenoid and Diode Assembly - Unlatch ............................................ 6-19
Solenoid and Diode Assembly, Lock Bar ............................................ 6-32
Spacer - Large Compartment .............................................................. 6-19
Spacer, Large Compartment ............................................................... 6-11
Spacer, “T” Handle Nut ...................................................................... 6-17
Speed Nut ........................................................................................... 6-23
Speed Nut, Pivot Shaft ........................................................................ 6-17
Spool and Spring Assembly ................................................................ 6-19
Spring - Extension .............................................................................. 6-13
Spring, Actuator Return ...................................................................... 6-19
Spring, Delivery Door Latch ............................................................... 6-19
Spring, Delivery Door Return ............................................................. 6-19
Spring, Latch ...................................................................................... 6-15
Spring, Lever Return ................................................................ 6-15, 6-17

Index



900-64801 A6-54

648 Showcase Merchandiser

Spring, Lockout and Tension (Silver) ................................................. 6-19
Spring, Refrigeration Compressor Switch Actuator ............................ 6-27
Squirrel Cage ..................................................................................... 6-34
Start Relay .......................................................................................... 6-34
Start Relay, Compressor ..................................................................... 6-34
Step Washer, Lever Pivot ................................................................... 6-15
Stop Assembly, Message Center ........................................................ 6-15
Stop, Delivery Door .................................................................. 6-11, 6-19
Stop, Pawl .......................................................................................... 6-19
Support - Circuit Board ...................................................................... 6-25
Switch - Door Interlock ...................................................................... 6-13
Switch Actuator Link ......................................................................... 6-19
Switch Assembly, Delivery Door ........................................................ 6-19
Switch Assembly, Zero Position ......................................................... 6-11
Switch, Coin Mech Door Interlock ..................................................... 6-15
Switch Door Interlock ......................................................................... 6-19
Switch, Heater / Fan Unit ................................................................... 6-13
Switch, Lock Bar ................................................................................ 6-32
Switch, Main Line .............................................................................. 6-27
Switch, Motor Interlock ...................................................................... 6-19
Switch Panel Assembly European ...................................................... 6-27
Switch Panel w/ Silkscreen ................................................................. 6-27
Switch, Refrigeration Compressor ...................................................... 6-27
Switch, Transport Motor ..................................................................... 6-29

T
Temperature Control Thermostat ........................................................ 6-34
Terminal Block- Export Only .............................................................. 6-23
Thermo-Overload ............................................................................... 6-34
Third Light Kit ..................................................................................... 6-2
Tie - Type-16, Nylon .......................................................................... 6-13
Tie Type 16 - Nylon ............................................................................ 6-15
Tinnerman Nut, Switch Mounting ...................................................... 6-32
Top Pivot Plate ................................................................................... 6-21
Transformer ........................................................................................ 6-25
Transformer & Bracket Assembly - 220V ........................................... 6-13
Transformer - 115V ............................................................................ 6-13
Trim, Door - Left Side .......................................................................... 6-7

U
Universal Bill Acceptor ...................................................... 6-2, 6-7, 6-15
Universal Control Board Assembly .................................................... 6-15

V
Valve Core Only ................................................................................. 6-34

W
Warning Label - “Tighten Screws” ..................................................... 6-21
Wire, Heater ....................................................................................... 6-11

Z
“Z” Bracket and Pin ........................................................................... 6-19
“Z” Bracket and Switch Assembly ..................................................... 6-19
“Z” Runner Mounting ........................................................................ 6-19

Index




